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MISSION

To provide efficient, reliable,
safe and environmentally
sensitive electricity services
that are commercially viable
and sustainable

VISION
The leading utility in the Region by 2018

VALUES
•	 Business	Excellence
•	 Service	Exellence
•	 Personal	Growth
•	 Ethical	Conduct
•	 Valued	Citizen
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Units 1, 2 and 3 successfully completed the 
contractual performance tests in August 
2012, September 2012 and February 
2013 respectively. The three units were 
operated for commercial benefit under 
an arrangement with the engineering, 
procurement and construction (EPC) 
contract and delivered a total of 785,7 
MWh into the grid.

Operational
Highlights

DIRECT COST OF SUPPLY

Increase in the cost of supply by 37% (P989 million) to P P3. 660 billion 
from P2.671billion in the prior year, with Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution expenses constituting up 93% (P3.420 billion compared to 
P2.450 billion for March 2012) of the total operating cost. 

The total revenue increased by 9.29% to P1. 984 billion in 2013, 
compared to P1.815 billion in 2012. The revenue increase for the period 
is attributable to energy consumption as the year under review had no 
tariff adjustment.

37%

9,29%TOTAL REVENUE
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TOTAL SYSTEM ENERGY DEMAND RURAL ACCESS TO ELECTRICITY

3,683GWh 55.04%

All consumer categories were affected by supply 
interruptions arising from supply shortfall. However, 
energy consumption grew by 3.2% from 3570GWh in 
the previous year to 3683GWh. 

Using the 2011 population census, rural access to 
electricity increased from 49.32% in 2011/12 to 55.04% 
in 2012/13. 
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Pursuant to the provisions of Section 23 (1) of Botswana 
Power Corporation Act CAP 74:01, it is my honour and 
privilege to present, on behalf of the Board, the Annual 
Report for the period 01st April 2012 to 31st March 2013.

Chairman’s 
Review

Ms Ewetse T. Rakhudu
Chairman of the Board
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Strategic Direction
For the period under review, the Corporation’s 
overall goal was to maintain its support of the NDP 
10 theme, which is “Towards Realisation of Vision 
2016: Sustainable and diversified Development 
through Competitiveness in Global markets.”

In this regard the Corporation strategic plans 
have maintained its focus on aligning its strategic 
priorities to the National Vision, with the aim being 
to sustain the Corporation’s operations towards 
delivering its mandate. The strategic direction for 
the Corporation therefore continued to focus on the 
following priorities;

1. Secure Supply of Power 
2. Service Delivery
3. Organizational Effectiveness
4.  Financial Turn-around

Economic	and	Citizen	Empowerment
With energy being a prerequisite for successful 
economic development for the social being of 
Batswana, the Corporation also continued its 
quest to positively contribute towards sustainable 
diversification of the Country’s economy. I wish 
to state from the onset that the Corporation fully 
appreciates and values the Government’s strategic 
initiatives of Economic Diversification Drive (EDD), 
as well as the Citizen Economic Empowerment 
(CEE).  It is, therefore, pleasing to state that the 
Corporation has fully incorporated these initiatives 
in both its strategic and operational plans. The 
success in this endeavor can be demonstrated by 
two of the initiatives the Corporation embarked on, 
which have been growing from strength to strength 
as the business landscape changes.

1. Distribution works contractors
 As far back as 1993 the Corporation came 

up with the Distribution Small Works 
(DSW) program and the Distribution Citizen 
Contractors Program (DCCP), where citizen 
owned contractors and consultants carry out 
construction work for electricity distribution 
works. The contractors get selected through a 
prequalification tender process, with the DCCP 
category of contractors, which are 100% citizen 
owned, being awarded electrical construction 
jobs of up to P750 000.00 per project while 
the DSW contractors, who are 85% citizen 
owned,  get awarded jobs above this financial 
threshhold. To date the Corporation prides 
having thirty two (32) contractors participating 
the program with up to 50% of these 
now competing in the region for electrical 
construction works. The total value of works 
issued on average per year is P400million 
with up to 91% (+P364million) of this value 
undertaken by citizen contractors

2. Conversion to prepaid electricity
 In its endeavor to improve customer access 

to the service, from 1995 the Corporation 
introduced a Prepaid Electricity Vending 
System. In 2012 the original conventional 
vending system was replaced with a new 
technology of third party, on-line vending 
system, which brought an enormous change 
not only for an enhanced service delivery but 
an increase of vendors from 120 to over 1200 
across the country. The third party vending 
system therefore has made another mark 
for the Corporation on the National drive 
on economic diversification through citizen 
empowerment. The prepaid vending system has 
not only empowered the small to medium scale 
entrepreneurs but also contributed towards 
poverty alliviation as individual members of the 
public are vendors.

 For the enforcement, monitoring and evaluation 
of the Government initiatives, the EDD 
preferential system has been fully incorporated 
in the Corporation’s Tender Regulations and 
the CEE shall follow once implementation 
guidelines are released. 

Business Climate
During the last twelve months business continued 
to be quite  volatile, with the main drivers being the 
following key challenges:-

1. The country power requirements continued 
to be met through imports, mainly from the 
Republic of South Africa, which accounted for 
up to 76%. The regional supply situation also 
remained constrained. The domestic supply was 
supplied in the following proportions;

 (a) Coal fired plants 20%, with Morupule B at   
 19% and Morupule A at 1%

 (b) 90 MW Diesel Generator in Orapa 2%
 (c) 70 MW Matshelagabedi Rented Diesel Plant  1%
 Due to supply constraints all consumer 

categories were regrettably affected by supply 
interruptions. 

2. Increase in the cost of supply by 37% 
 (P989 million) to P P3. 660 billion from 

P2.671billion in the prior year, with Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution expenses 
constituting up 60% (P3.420 billion compared 
to P2.450 billion for March 2012) of the total 
operating cost. 

3. Delivering Morupule B 600 MW to the nation 
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Chairman’s Review  (Continued)

posed enormous challenges. Despite significant 
technical challenges during commissioning of 
the Units, the plant delivered its first power 
into the grid beginning February 2012. Three 
out of four Units successfully completed 
performance tests starting from August 2012 
to February 2013.  Baring the unforeseen, all the 
Units would be handed over to the Corporation 
for commercial operation during the 2013/14 
financial year, delivering the 528MW (Net) firm 
capacity to the grid and marking the beginning 
of self-sufficiency in power supply.

 Regrettably, the sum total of these above cited 
business imperatives, was that the Corporation 
made a loss from operations of P751 million (net 
of Government tariff subsidy of P871 million 
and P239.7 million support towards emergency 
power costs), compared to P311 million recorded 
in the prior year. The Corporation’s drive to 
secure cost reflective tariffs and achievement 
of a satisfactory level of operational efficiency 
has motivated for the revision of its financial 
strategy, to be completed in 2013/14, which is 
aimed at sustaining the Corporation’s financial 
position in the medium to long term.

Delivering On The Mandate
The mandate of the Corporation is stipulated in 
the BPC Act  CAP 74:01 Section 13(1), being  to 
generate, transmit, supply and distribute electricity 
in areas approved by the Minister in terms of the 
legislation relating to the supply of electricity. 
To deliver this mandate during the period   the 
Corporation placed more focus on the directives 
in the National Development Plan (NDP). Through 
NDP 10 Government continued to focus on its social 

obligation of uplifting the livelihood of the Rural 
communities through a number of initiatives, one 
of them being village electrification program.

Following the successful completion of the 
100 villages electrification project in 2010 the 
Corporation continued to undertake a number of 
Government funded electrification programs. 

During the year under review, the Corporation 
continued to implement the P 93 Million project 
for 28 network extensions in 13 villages across the 
country. In 2012, Government embarked on a project 
at a cost of P 51 million to connect Government 
institutions mainly the Kgotla, schools and clinics 
across the country. The total value of this project 
is estimated to increase up to P120 million during 
NDP 10. 

Arising from the continued successful  partnership 
with Government, Rural access to electricity 
increased from 49.32% in 2011/12 to 55.04% in 
2012/13. Out of a total rural customer base of 183 
651, domestic customers constitute 174 468 while 
9 183 are business customers and  Government 
connections.

Conclusion
The year under review was indeed a challenging one 
as shown by the P751 million loss from operations 
as well as the supply shortfall.  While the country 
security of supply lies in the successful commercial 
operation of Morupule B in the short term, the 
long term security of supply can only be achieved 
through further investment in Generation.
I wish to pay a special tribute to our Government 

for the good support and guidance.  Without 
Government support and understanding, planning 
for the future would have been very difficult.

 I also wish to thank my colleagues in the Board for 
their tireless efforts in their quest to continually 
give clear policy directions to the Corporation.  

A tribute goes to Management and staff of the 
Corporation for their continued commitment to 
the Corporation.  I urge them to remain focused on 
improving service delivery. 

Finally a special tribute goes to you, our customers 
and other stakeholders for their support.  The 
support is critical for the Corporation’s survival.

Ms Ewetse T. Rakhudu
BPC Chairman 
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1. Ms Ewetse T. Rakhudu (Chairman)

2. Mr Freddie O. Motlhatlhedi (Vice Chairman)

3. Ms Parma M. Mogatle-Kanedi

4. Ms Audrey Kgosidintsi

5. Mr Kgomotso Abi

6. Mr Geoffrey M. Bakwena

7. Mr Bonny Thebenyane

8. Mr Bernard Kenosi

9. Ms Keineetse P. Lepekoane
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ExECUTIVE MANAGEMENT      

2
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1. Mr Jacob. N. Raleru
 Chief executive officer 

2. Mr Edward Rugoyi
 director, Generation  

3. Mr Nchena Mothebe
 Acting director,   
 transmission 

4. Mr Gordon Molefe
 director, Customer   
 Services and Supply

5. Mr Alban Motsepe
 director, Rural

6. Ms Rebecca Mgadla
 Chief Financial   
 officer  

7. Ms Ivy Ramalohlanye
 General Manager,   
 Human Resources

8. Ms Ditshetsa   
 Makepe
 General Corporate   
 Counsel

9. Mr Richard Mariwa
 Acting director -   
 Corporate Services

10. Ms Kefetole M.   
 Mokobi
 General Manager,   
 internal Audit 

11. Mr Mmoloki Tibe
 General Manager, 
 Strategy and   
 Performance
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KEY BUSINESS TERMS AND RATIOS

Borrowings/Debt
All interest bearing liabilities.

Operating profit
Net profit before deducting finance cost and before 
adding investment income.

Total assets
Fixed assets, Work - in - progress, Investments and 
current assets.

Total liabilities
Non-Current liabilities and current liabilities.

Current ratio
Current assets divided by current liabilities.

Cost of borrowing
Finance costs expressed as a percentage of average 
total debt.

Liquid ratio
Current assets less inventory divided by current 
liabilities.

Gearing ratio
Total debt as a percentage of capital employed.

Gross margin
Operating profit before depreciation expressed as a 
percentage of operating revenue.

Interest coverage ratio
Operating profit after depreciation plus investment 
income divided by financing costs.

Net margin
Net profit after financing costs expressed as a 
percentage of operating revenues.

Operating margin
Operating profit after depreciation expressed as a 
percentage of operating revenues.

Return on capital employed
Net profit expressed as a percentage.

Return on property, plant and equipment
Net profit expressed as a percentage of capital 
employed.

Earning to irredeemable capital
Net profit expressed as a percentage of 
Irredeemable capital.

Dividend to irredeemable capital
Dividend paid expressed as a percentage of 
Irredeemable capital.

Return on operating assets
Operating profit expressed as a percentage of fixed 
assets and net working capital.

Return on investments
Interest received expressed as a percentage of 
average total investments and deposits on cash 
and call.

System losses
The power that is lost during transmission and 
distribution due to resistance (impedance) of the 
system through which the electricity flows.

SAPP
Southern African Power Pool.
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ADDRESS, BANKERS AND ATTORNEYS’ DETAILS

HEAD OFFICE: 

MOTLAKASE HOUSE
Macheng Way
P O Box 48
Gaborone
Botswana
Tel : (267) 360 3000
Fax : (267) 390 8674/397 3563
Telex : 2931 BD
Website : www.bpc.bw

REGIONAL OFFICES: 

MORUPULE
Private Bag 7
Palapye
Tel: (267) 492 0200
Fax: (267) 492 0494

FRANCISTOWN
P O Box 815
Francistown
Tel: (267) 241 3939
Fax: (267) 2412877

SELEBI-PHIKWE
P O Box 170
Selebi-Phikwe
Tel: (267) 261 0422
Fax: (267) 261 0407

BANKERS: 

Barclays Bank of Botswana Limited
Barclays House
P O Box 478, Gaborone

Standard Chartered Bank of Botswana Limited
P O Box 496, Gaborone

First National Bank of Botswana Limited
P O Box 1552, Gaborone

Stanbic Bank of Botswana Limited
Private Bag 00168, Gaborone

ATTORNEYS: 

Armstrongs
P O Box 1368, Gaborone

Collins Newman
P O Box 882, Gaborone

Minchin & Kelly
P O Box 1339, Gaborone

AUDITORS: 

Deloitte & Touche
P O Box 778, Gaborone
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  2013   2012   2011  2010   2009   2008   2007

Total unit sales (GWh) 3,310.1  3,197.7  3,118  3,151  2,917  2,889  2,777

Total generation (sent out) and imports (GWh) 3,650.1  3,590.9  3,551  3,414  3,369  3,210  3,120

Staff Establishment 1,977  2,047  2,188  1,841  1,901  2,010  2,015

Total consumers 315,699  291,338  251,773  214,170  196,755  196 755  166,651

Plant capacity (MW) 132  132  132  132  132  132  132

System maximum demand (MW) 578  542  553  553  503  493  473

Average selling price per unit (Thebe/kWh) 60  57  48  36  36  31,7  28,7

Average cost per unit (Thebe/kWh) 109  85  68  57  50  36  32

         

Operating Results (P’000)         

Total Revenue  1,984,200  1,815,601  1,512,236  1,135,474  1,069,559  938,555  819,680

Net Operating Expenses (3,606,721 )  (2,635,037 )  (2,119,262 )  (1,699,047 )  (1,445,989 )  (1,024,322 )  (883,094 )

Operating profit/(loss) before Revenue Grant (P’000) (1,622,521 )  (819,436 )  (607,026 )  (563,573 )  (376,430 )  (85,767 )  (63,414 )

Revenue Grant from the Government of Botswana (P’000) 871,000  508,000   454,000   –  –  –  – 

Operating profit/(loss) after Revenue Grant (P’000) (751,521 )  (311,436 )  (153,026 )  (563,573 )  (376,430 )  (85,767 )  (63,414 )

Net profit/(loss) (1,254,112 )  (1,122,872 )  (796,620 )  (1,572,169 )  (133,623 )  111,143    101,305 

Capitalisation (P’000)         

Long term debt 6,313,407  5,359,783   4,154,439   1,460,764  119,209  135,803  130,163

Net assets 4,464,695  4,344,744   5,117,891   5,269,867  6,466,499  5,069,837  4,720,903

Capital expenditure and WIP 989,467  1,786,583   3,930,033   3,086,888  1,211,301  628,114  168,888

Electricity (GWh) Source         

Morupule A 46.28  249.5  437.1  532.1  620.7  697.0  821.5

Morupule B 713.59   –    –  –  –  –  –

Station usage 91.18  29.94  66.0  74.8  71.0  66.5  95.4

Sent out 668.7  219.6  371.1  457.3  549.7  630.5  726.1

Purchased 2,981.41  3,371.32  3,180.1  2,984.5  2,748.5  2,585.0  2,393.6

Total sent out and purchased 3,650.10  3,590.88  3,551.20  3,441.8  3,369.2  3,215.8  3,119.7

STATISTICS
for the year ended 31 March 2013 
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  2013   2012   2011  2010   2009   2008   2007

Sales disposition (GWh)         

Mining 1,127.6  1,085.7  1,117.1  1,141.2  1,123.2  1,186.2  1,199.0

Commercial 982.2  910.1  820.0  830.7  734.6  683.9  634.0

Domestic 918.3  878.8  873.0  829.1  768.7  745.1  681.7

Government 282.1  323.2  308.0  307.5  290.4  273.5  262.0

Total sales 3,310.1  3,197.7  3,118.1  3,151  2,916.9  2,888.7  2,776.7

Transmission and distribution Losses (GWh) 340.03  393.17  433.6  333.3  381.3  327.1  343.0

System losses (%) 10  12  12  10  12  10  11

Sales growth (%)         

Mining 3.9  (2.8 ) (2.1 ) 1.6  (5.0 ) (1.1 ) 1.2

Commercial 7.9  11.0  (1.3 ) 13.1  7.4  7.9  0.5

Domestic 4.5  0.7  5.3  7.9  3.1  9.3  16.6

Government (12.7 ) 4.9  0.1  5.9  6.2  4.4  15.6

Total sales growth (decline) 3.5  2.6  0.3  6.6  1.0  4.0  5.7

Earning ratios (%)         

Net margin  (63.2% ) 61.8%  (52.7% ) (138.5% ) (12.5% ) 11.8%  12.4%

Earnings to irredeemable capital  (20.3% ) (9.7% ) (7.0% ) (34.4% ) (8.1% ) 76.3%  69.3%

Return on total average assets employed  (5.0% ) (2.1% ) (1.0% ) (3.8% ) (1.8%)  1.8%  1.8%

Operating loss to revenue  (37.9% ) (17.2% ) (10.1% ) (48.8% ) (35.2% ) (9.1% ) (7.7% )

Return on revalued Property, Plant and Equipment  (5.0% ) (2.3% ) (1.0% ) (7.8% ) (9.3%)  (2.3% ) (1.9% )
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Mr. N J Raleru, 
Chief Executive Officer

In its endeavour to achieve self-sufficiency on the 
national electricity supply by 2016, the Corporation 
embarked on a number of projects which progressed to 
different stages of execution during the period under 
review.

Chief Executive’s 
Review
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Morupule B Power Station and Associated 
Infrastructure 
The commissioning of the 4X150MW Morupule 
B project reached an advanced stage during the 
2012/13 financial year.  Despite experiencing delays 
in grid connection, construction time loss due 
to the need to ensure safe working conditions 
and significant technical challenges during 
commissioning and testing of the Units, the plant 
delivered its first power into the grid beginning 
February 2012. 

Units 1, 2 and 3 successfully completed the 
contractual performance tests in August 2012, 
September 2012 and February 2013 respectively. 
The three units were operated for commercial 
benefit under an arrangement with the engineering, 
procurement and construction (EPC) contract and 
delivered a total of 785,7 MWh into the grid. It 
is expected that all Units wIll be handed over to 
the Corporation for commercial operation during 
the 2013/14 financial year. The plant will provide 
528MW (Net) firm capacity to the grid, marking the 
beginning of self-sufficiency in electricity supply.
Commissioning of 600MW Morupule B power 
station is therefore expected to significantly reduce 
Botswana’s historic dependency on imported 
electricity.

Morupule A Plant Refurbishment
Morupule ‘A’ Power Station has been operating for 
27 years. In August 2012 the plant was placed under 
care and maintenance as a result of its performance 
which had fallen well below its dependable capacity, 
leading to high cost of operation due to frequent 
equipment failure. In this regard the country has 
lost (132MW Gross) of its domestic generation 
capacity which has a negative impact on the 
nation’s security of electricity supply.

The Government of Botswana through BPC engaged 
an independent firm of consultants, which carried 
out two studies to assist in determining the status 
of the power station and mitigating strategies to 
be undertaken in order to return the plant to service 
within the desired period. 

The first study was the residual life assessment 
study, which was carried out in 2008 by Merz and 
McLellan. The second study was the rehabilitation 
and pollution abatement which was carried out in 
2011 by Japan International Cooperation Agency 
(JICA). Both studies confirmed that Morupule 
A power station could be returned to service 
by carrying out the necessary investment in 
refurbishing the plant and that it is possible to 
secure (132 MW Gross) for up to 15 Years with a 
minimum availability factor of 80%. 

In view of the recommendations from the above 
mentioned studies, coupled with power supply 
shortages in Botswana, the refurbishment of 
Morupule ‘A’ Power Station has been considered to 
be critical. In this regard, the Government of 

Botswana has approved the commencement of 
Morupule A refurbishment as the plant once back 
in operation will complement Morupule ‘B’ Power 
Station required capacity of 528MW (Net). The 
project procurement process has since commenced 
and the plant is expected to be in operation during 
2016/17 financial year. 

SUPPLY – DEMAND BALANCE AND 
GRID PERFORMANCE

The supply security during the year under review 
was highly dependent on internal generation, 
primarily because, since 1 January 2013 there were 
no firm power imports into the country. While in 
the prior years up to 80% of the national supply 
was sourced from Eskom in South Africa. The 
Eskom contract was extended on a non-firm basis 
for 100MW up to December 2015. An additional 
200MW was contracted for the period January to 
July 2013. The utilization of imported energy during 
the year was at 2,812GWh, which amounted to 76% 
of the country’s requirements. The regional supply 
situation remained constrained in all countries.

All consumer categories were affected by supply 
interruptions arising from supply shortfall. However, 
energy consumption grew by 3.2% from 3570GWh 
in the previous year to 3683GWh. The chart below 
(Chart 1) indicates the market share for the sources 
of supply
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In terms of system statistics of total system energy demand and system peak demand profiles, Chart 2 
below indicates the month on month comparison for system energy demand and Chart 3 indicates system 
maximum demand.

Chart 2:  Month on Month System Energy Comparison - GWh

Chief Executive’s Review  (Continued)

Chart 1:  Sources of Supply Market Share 2012/13
 

The system maximum demand recorded during 
the year under review was 578 MW representing an 
increase of 6.6% over the previous year’s system 
maximum demand of 542 MW. The demand 
occurred in an environment of high national 
energy efficiency campaign (NEEC) otherwise the 
maximum demand may have been higher.  Energy 
consumption growth of 3.2% over the previous year 
was recorded. The growth was mainly due to high 
uptake by Rural and Botash. 

Manual load shedding had to be instituted during 
some periods whenever demand outstripped 
available supply in order to maintain the system 
in balance.  The total energy lost due to inevitable 
manual load shedding was 14.7283 GWh. 

Chart 3:  Month on Month Maximum Demand Comparison - MW
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SERVICE DELIVERY IMPROVEMENT

The conversion of domestic and small business 
customer categories to prepaid metering in urban 
areas was yet another initiative by the Corporation 
to improve service delivery towards operational 
efficiency. 

The prepaid roll out project was implemented 
during the 2012/13 financial year as a measure to 
improve service delivery and manage credit control. 
Two towns, Jwaneng and Lobatse have since been 
completed, while some areas like Mogoditshane, 
Gaborone, Selibe Phikwe and Francistown were still 
in progress as at the end of the financial year, with 
up to 50 % of the total meters for the two customer 
categories having been converted. 

To facilitate customer access to service, prepaid 
vendors were increased from 120 vendors to 
1200 across the country through a third party 
on-line vending system, which displaced the old 
conventional prepaid system. The third party 
vendors use different interface technologies to 
sell prepaid units which include point of sale (POS) 
machines available even to individuals.

The third party vending system is yet another 
initiative by the Corporation for citizen 
empowerment. The significant growth in vendors 
registered across the country consists not only of 
small and medium sectors, but individuals as well. 
This method brings together the management of  
vending, aggregation and credit dispensing by which 
customers buy electricity tokens through different 
distribution channels which include point of sales, 
SMS’s, ATMS, and websites.  

This method was achieved through a partnership 
with six (6) super vendors with varying advanced 
technologies.

The third party technology enables vendors through 
their outlets to offer BPC’s customers a service with 
a variety of access channels such as chain stores, 
Post offices, Automated Teller Machines, internet 
and cell phones as well as fuel stations convenient 
stores. 

The benefits of prepaid setup does not only accrue 
to the Corporation, but to the customer as well, 
in so far as the provision of the service in a more 
convenient and efficient way. The system has so 
far eliminated the long billing cycles that often lead 
to delayed production of bills. The introduction of 
the prepaid system in towns has also had a positive 
impact on the Corporation’s banking halls which 
used to experience long queues.

VILLAGE ELECTRIFICATION

The corporation continued to implement various 
rural electrification projects as an implementing 
entity for the Government. The corporation is 
currently implementing 43 villages electrification 
project, comprising of 28 villages electrification and 
15 villages network extensions.  

Access to Electricity 
Using the 2011 population census, rural access 
to electricity increased from 49.32% in 2011/12 
to 55.04% in 2012/13. Chart 4 below shows the 
electricity access levels per district for the financial 
years 2011/12 and 2012/13. For the 2012/13, South 
East district had the highest electricity access rate 
at 85.53% with Ghanzi District having the lowest at 
41.13%. 

Chart 5 shows the electricity connection patterns 
per district.  Out of a total rural customer base 
of 183 651, domestic customers constitute 174 
468 while 9 183 are other categories that include 
business customers. The results in Chart 5  show 
that Central District has the highest number of 
connections, followed by Kweneng with the lowest 
being Chobe District. 
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Chief Executive ’s Review (Continued)

RENEWABLE ENERGY

Through its subsidiary BPC Lesedi, Botswana Power 
Corporation continued to roll out renewable energy 
products and services. This has been achieved 
through a franchising business model which 
comprises of eight franchisees currently delivering 
off-grid services in Gaborone, Maun and Mahalapye 
regions.

At the end of March 2013, BPC Lesedi was supplying 
and servicing 600 households with solar home 
systems with a total installed capacity of 100kW. As 
part of its retail business, BPC Lesedi franchisees 
have sold to the rural market: 475 efficient cooking 
stoves, 1200 rechargeable lanterns, 75 heat 
retention bags (hot bags) and 10 Bush Solar Geysers 
(low pressure).

BPC Lesedi has made significant strides in 
utilisation of renewable energies as demonstrated 
below;
• 21 poultry houses connected (Boatle, 

Lentsweletau, Dikgonnye, Modipane x 2, 
Marojane, Pitsane, Mmamashia x 2, Morwa, 
Thamaga Youth Projects x 4, Mmatseta 
Youth Projects x 2, Gamodubu, Kgope, Medie, 
Mogonye x 2) 

• Piggery project (Boatle) 
• 7 tourism facilities connected (Khutse, 

Domboshaba, SLK Camp, Xomae, Boatle, 
Thamalakane, Savuti) 

• 5 clinics
• A 12kW Solar/Biogas hybrid mini-grid is under 

construction in Sekhutlane
•  A Sustainable Village Concept project to 

facilitate power uptake through development of 
economic activities in newly electrified villages 
is ongoing in Sekhutlane.

Rural Areas Access rate per District %

Rural Areas Customer Connections per District
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Figure 1 : Electricity access levels per district for 2011/12 and 2012/13 financial years
 

Figure 2 : Electricity connection levels per district as at 31 March 2013 
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1.3MW Solar Photovoltaic Pilot 
The Japanese Government granted 
¥1, 110, 000, 000 .00 Japanese Yen to the 
Government of Botswana to establish a power 
station generating electricity from solar energy. 
The Government in turn funded the local works 
portion with Botswana Power Corporation as the 
implementing agency. 

The initiative was in line with climate change 
mitigation strategies that seek to reduce emission 
of greenhouse gases into the atmosphere. To date, 
the C02 reduced totalled 428, 246.61kg 

The pilot project was for the establishment of 
a 1.3MW solar photovoltaic (PV) grid-connected 
power station feeding directly into a 132 kV 
Substation in the South East District. The plant was 
commissioned in August 2012 and handed over to 
BPC to operate with the total power generated to 
date standing at 1,384,855,1. kWh

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT AND 
MANAGEMENT

During the year under review, the Corporation 
continued to invest in its ‘people resource through 
a number of initiatives, the main driver being to 
maintain a fit for purpose organisation structure as 
well as a well-motivated workforce.  The following 
key strategic initiatives were embarked upon:
• The Knowledge Attitude and Practices (KAP) 

survey was concluded and subsequently, an 
Employee Health and Wellness strategy was 
developed based on the findings of the survey. 

• Employee Engagement and Satisfaction survey 
was also concluded. The objective of this survey 
was to provide baseline data on employee 
engagement and satisfaction levels, which 
information will then be used to inform the 
development of a Corporate Human Resource 
Strategy.

• The Staff Rationalization exercise under the 
Morupule A Care and Maintenance Programme 
resulted in forty nine (49) employees being 
released. 

The workforce profile as at March 2013 reflected 
an employee strength of 1977 against an approved 
establishment of 2112. This indicates a 3.3% 
reduction from overall establishment of 2185 
for 2011/12 financial year. On the other hand the 
turnover rate for the year stood at 3.7% against the 
industry standard of 5%, indicating a slight increase 
from 2.47% of the previous year.

As a technology intensive institution, the 
Corporation continues to maintain a Graduate 
Trainee programme to ensure existence of a talent 
pool across different engineering cadres. By the end 
of the year, 5% (96) of the Corporate‘s workforce 
constituted Graduate Trainees mostly for Generation 
business. This is meant to sustain steady future 
supply of critical skills which remains a challenge 
facing the Corporation.

SAFETY HEALTH ENVIRONMENT 
AND RISK (SHER)

The Corporation strives to maintain its safety 
performance within the industry standards at both 
the workplace and the environment it operates 
in.  Observance of the regulatory framework is one 
monitoring measure for the Corporation Enterprise 
Risk Management

SHER Audits And Inspections
A number of inspections were carried out 
countrywide, which included the following Customer 
Service Centres and other operations as below:
Kasane, Maun, Gumare, Shakawe, Gantsi,  Orapa 
Emergency Power plant, Moruplule B plant  and 
Letlhakane.
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Chief Executive ’s Review  (Continued)

SHER Training

COURSE AREA  NO OF  PRESENTER
  PARTICIPANTS 

SHE Representative  CSS – H/O 20 NOSA

HIRA  Transmission (South) 15 NOSA

SHE Representative Transmission (South) 15 NOSA

Basic First Aid Central 40 Red Cross

Understanding and  Morupule B 10 BOBS
Auditing BOS ISO 14001 

At the end of the 2012/13 financial year, the 
Corporations in aggregate recorded a disabling 
injury frequency rate (DIFR) of 0.3, which is below 
industry index and indeed a commendable effort. 

Mr. N J Raleru, 
Chief Executive Officer

Figure 4 : DISABLING INJURY FREQUENCY RATE
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

BPC adheres to the Corporation’s founding 
legislation – the Botswana Power 
Corporation Act (Chapter 74:01), the Laws 
of Botswana, common law provisions 
of corporate law and internationally 
accepted standards of good corporate 
governance. Good corporate governance is 
a fundamental part of the culture and the 
business practices of BPC. 

The Board recognises that they are ultimately 
responsible for the operations of Botswana Power 
Corporation through the delegation of various 
authorities to the Chief Executive Officer and 
Senior Management. The Board is conscious of its 
obligations and accountability to the shareholder as 
well as other stakeholder expectations. 

In the execution of its duties the Board is guided by 
a Board Charter.  

The Board Composition
The Minister of Minerals, Energy and Water 
Resources appoints BPC Board Members and 
charges the Board with the responsibility of setting 
the direction of the Corporation’s affairs. The Board, 
in accordance with the BPC Act, is constituted of 
nine non-executive members. There have been no 
resignations and no new appointments during this 
period. 

Board Meetings
The Board meets at least four times annually to 
discuss matters relating to, amongst other things, 
strategy and performance, financial position, 
risk management, human resource matters, 
sustainability and governance.

Board Committees
The Board has, in terms of Section 12 of the BPC 
Act and through formal resolution, set up four sub 
committees to assist the Board to carry out its 
oversight role.

Board Finance and Audit Committee
The purpose of the Board finance and Audit 
Committee is to assist the Board’s oversight of;

• The integrity of the Corporation’s financial 
statements, systems and records;

• The Corporation’s financial strategy and 
objectives;

• The Corporation’s compliance with legal and 
regulatory requirements;

• The external auditor’s qualifications, 
independence and performance; and 

• The performance of the Corporation’s internal 
audit function.

The table below sets composition of the Board and the membership of each Board Committee 
during the year under review.

Board Member Board Board Finance  Board Board Morupule B
  & Audit  Procurement Human Project
  Committee  & Tender Resources Board
   Committee Committee  Committee

Ms  Ewetse T. Rakhudu Chairman    

Mr. Freddie O. Motlhatlhedi Vice-Chairman  Chairman Member Member

Mrs. Parma Kanedi Member Chairman   

Ms. Audrey Kgosidintsi Member  Member Chairman Member

Mr. Geoffrey Bakwena Member Member Member  Member

Ms. Keineetse P. Lepekoane Member Member Member  

Mr. Bonny Thebenyane Member Member  Member 

Mr. Bernard Kenosi Member Member  Member Chairman

Mr. Kgomotso Abi Member  Member  Member 
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Board Procurement and Tender Committee
The Board Procurement and Tender Committee 
(BPTC) has been given the authority to adjudicate 
and approve tenders for the procurement of the 
Corporation’s requirements for goods and services 
above the limits prescribed to Management by the 
Botswana Power Corporation Board. In addition, 
the BPTC has responsibility to monitor compliance 
to BPC Tender Regulations, maintain the Tender 
Regulations in an up to date status according to 
international standards best practice and monitor 
progress on implementation of approved tenders 
and related projects.
Board Human Resource Committee

The Board Human Resources Committee’s mandate 
is to assist the Board’s oversight of;

• The Corporation’s human resources policies, 
strategies and plan;

• The appointment of Executive Management; 
and

•  The Corporation’s Performance Management 
System.

 

Morupule B Power Station Project 
Board Committee
The primary role of the Morupule B Power Station 
Project Board Committee is to:

• Carry out the high level monitoring of the 
Morupule B Power Station Project;

• Oversee the completion of the construction 
phase of the Morupule B Power Station, 
and ensure the identification and effective 
mitigation of related risks; 

• Oversee the transitioning of the project from 
construction to operation and maintenance;

• Approve a strategy for building the 
Corporation’s capacity to take over the 
operation and maintenance of the power plant 
as a long term strategy;

• Provide guidance to Management on key issues 
directly or incidental to the successful execution 
of the project

Board of Directors’ Declaration of Interest
The Board members declare their interest at 
every Board and Committee meeting in relation to 
matters placed before them for deliberation and 
decision making in accordance with Section 9 of the 
Botswana Power Corporation Act.

 Board Secretary
The Board Secretary, who is appointed in terms of 
the BPC Act, is responsible for providing guidance to 
the Chairman and Board of Directors on their duties, 
responsibilities and powers. The Board Secretary 
advises on corporate governance and statutory 
compliance

INTERNAL AUDIT

As part of good governance, BPC has an Internal 
Audit function which reports functionally to 
the Board Finance and Audit Committee and 
administratively to the Chief Executive Officer. 
The function operates through the Internal Audit 
Charter approved by Board Finance and Audit 
Committee. The Charter defines purpose and 
objective, scope of work, authority, accountability, 
responsibility as well as position of Internal Audit 
within the Corporation.  

Internal Audit is charged with providing 
independent and objective assurance to the Board 
Finance and Audit Committee and Management 
as to the adequacy, effectiveness and efficiency of 
controls. The function makes recommendations 
related to the improvement in such controls, 
governance processes and risk management 
processes. Internal Audit also provides consulting 
services. Quarterly reports are tabled for 
deliberation by the Board Finance and Audit 
Committee during their quarterly sittings.
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SUSTAINABILITY REPORTING

STAKEHOLDER ExPECRATION AND 
REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

BPC was established by an Act of 
Parliament on 30th June 1970, which 
mandated the Corporation to generate, 
transmit, supply and distribute electricity 
to domestic, commercial and industrial 
customers in Botswana.

Section 17 of the Botswana Power Corporation Act 
(Cap 74:01), requires the Corporation to conduct its 
operations on commercial basis so as to produce a 
net operating income by which a reasonable return 
can be realised. 

In recognition of Botswana Power Corporation 
financial position, arising from the prevailing cost 
of electricity supply and investments in generation 
infrastructure, the Government has maintained 
its financial support to the Corporation through 
annual subsidies to meet the revenue requirement 
gap towards operations and capital expenditure. 
The annual subsidies are therefore an interim term 
measure to have sustainable revenues while at the 
same time maintaining affordable electricity tariff 
levels during the transition period of commercial 
operation of Morupule B 600MW plant. 

STRATEGIC FOCUS

In order to sustain the Corporation in the medium 
to long term, the strategic priorities are primarily 
aiming at the following key outputs:-

a) Securing adequate supply to meet demand in 
the medium and long term by executing the 
following:-

• Achieving full commercial operation of 
Morupule B project by 2014/15

• Restoration of the existing Morupule power 
station to its dependable capacity of 120 MW. 

• Achieving self-sufficiency by substituting 
imports through an optimal mix of Independent 
Power Producers (IPPs) and generation 
expansion at least cost.

• Maintaining a backup generation of Emergency 
Supply of alternative energy sources including 
diesel and promoting other renewable sources 
like coal-bed methane as well as solar.

GOVERNANCE HIERARCHY
To effectively execute its strategies and policies the Corporation business model has adopted the structure 
below to sustain operations:

  Hierarchy Governance Role Institution

  Tier 1 Corporate strategy formulation; Board
 Corporate performance management;
 Corporate sustainability risk assessment and mitigation;
 Corporate policy approval; and
 Corporate operations. 
 
  Tier 2 The achievement of corporate performance targets; Executive  
 Execution of Tier 1 risk mitigation strategies; Management
 Corporate performance risk assessment and mitigation;
 Development of corporate policies;
 Execution of corporate strategies; and 
 Getting the best results for the resources invested.  
  
  Tier 3 Management of service delivery; Business Unit
 Management of resources i.e. assets, finances, personnel; Management
 Execution of  Tier 1 and Tier 2 risk mitigation strategies;
 Operational strategy development;
 Operational strategy execution;
 Operational policy development and execution;
 Compliance; and
 Operational risk assessment and risk mitigation. 

b) Securing funding and debt service for Power 
infrastructure development in addition to 
funding operations of the Corporation.

c) Improving Customer satisfaction by having one-
stop-service centres and investing, in human 
skills and competencies. 

d) Improved business intelligence through 
implementation of an Enterprise Resource 
Planning (ERP) system to enhance performance 
management and revenue protection.  
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FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY

As Botswana goes through the transition, from 
being heavily reliant on imported power to achieving 
self- sufficiency, BPC in turn faces a significant 
challenge of increased cost of service. Most of the 
costs are related to operation and maintenance of 
the plants and associated infrastructure combined 
with the expensive power purchases from external 
sources to bridge the deficit while the new plant is 
still being put on full commercial operation

In response to the current business landscape 
and the need return the Corporation to operating 
on a sound commercial  basis in line with 
the requirements of the BPC Act, a 10-Year 
Comprehensive Financial Strategy (Financial 
Strategy) was developed during the year under 
review, with its implementation commencing in 
2013/14. 

The terms of reference of the strategy were 
developed following extensive consultation with 
the key stakeholders, which included Government, 
major customers as well other recognized bodies in 
the financial and commercial sectors 

The framework of the strategy was therefore 
premised on the following-;
(a) Undertaking a comprehensive financial 

sustainability review including preparation of 
a financial model to incorporate all material 
revenues, expenditures, capital projects and 
financing costs.  

(b) Conducting stakeholder discussions and on-site 
fieldwork to inform development of Financial 
Strategy.

(c) Establishing the level of tariff increases and/
or annual Government contributions required 
to achieve the business and service delivery 
expectations and for the Corporation to operate 
on a long-term, financially sustainable basis. 

(d) Identifying activities to minimize the need 
for tariff increases and/or Government 
contributions that BPC must undertake to 
reduce its short- and long-term expenditures 
and increase revenues. 

 
The Outcome of the financial strategy has therefore 
formed the basis of informing the Government 
on the medium to long term funding needs of 
the Corporation that shall be incorporated in the 
national financial plans.



BUSINESS RISK REGISTER
To attain the Corporation objectives and to sustain operations as well as to ensure compliance, a risk register is maintained as outlined below;

         NO CATEGORY OBJECTIVE RISK/CHALLENGES IMPACT AREA 

         1 Financial To return the Corporation Operational losses due to un-economic tariffs. Financial sustainability
  to normal in terms of  
  profitability, solvency, Claims from the National Electricity Fund continue  to be less Working Capital
  liquidity and cash flows than rural electrification monthly outflows due to manual 
  by 2016 processes yet to be automated
   
   Morupule B Loan Hedge Instrument valuation losses Liquidity
   continue due to unfavourable market conditions.
     
   Increase in debtor’s book as the Corporation transits on the  Working Capital
   implementation of SAP and the Prepaid Systems       
  
   
         2 Strategic To achieve and maintain a   Supply shortage
  system reserve margin of 
  15%  Delayed Morupule A refurbishment Supply shortage
     
   Delayed development of new generation capacity Supply shortage

         3 Reputation To improve customer  Slow development of customer-centric systems and culture
  satisfaction   Customer dissatisfaction 

         4 Operational To improve organisational  Slow development of personnel, enabling systems and Organisational effectiveness
  effectiveness processes due to lack of resources  

         5 Employee To improve organisational  Inability to attract and retain required skills Operational efficiency
  effectiveness               

Sustainability Reporting   (Continued)
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FINANCIAL REVIEW 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The total revenue increased by 9.29% to P1. 984 
billion in 2013, compared to P1.815 billion in 2012. 
The revenue increase for the period is attributable to 
energy consumption as the year under review had no 
tariff adjustment.

For the period under review the Corporation 
recorded an operational loss of P751 million (net 
of Government tariff subsidy of P871 million and 
P239.7 million support towards emergency power 
costs), compared to P220.5 million recorded in the 
prior year. 

The total loss for the year amounted to P1.254 
billion compared to P1.122 billion in 2012.   The 
increase has been primarily due to the Net Exchange 
Loss of P813 million on the Morupule B Export Credit 
Facility Agreement (ECFA) loan with Industrial and 
Commercial Bank of China (ICBC), compared to a loss 
of P494.5 million recorded in 2012. The significant 
increase is mainly due to the strengthening/
appreciation of the US dollar against the Rand and 
Pula. The impact of the exchange loss was, however, 
reduced by a fair value gain of P306 million on 
the cross currency and interest rate swap hedge, 
when compared to a fair value loss of P480 million 
recorded in 2012.

The Total Comprehensive Loss of P385.4 million 
was reported for the year, compared to P1.652 billion 
in the prior year. The significant reduction of 77% 
was as a result of the revaluation surplus of P868.7 
million realised from the revaluation of electrical 
assets and immovable properties, which has been 
recognised under Other Comprehensive Income.
 

The total operating expenditure for the year 
amounted to P3. 660 billion compared to P2.671 
billion in the prior year, reflecting an increase of 
37% (P989 million). Out of the overall increase, 
P969.5 million relates to the increase in Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution expenses which were 
recorded at P3.420 billion compared to P2.450 billion 
for March 2012. 

For the year under review, a total of P 1.948 
billion (58% of direct costs) was incurred in power 
purchases, of which P239.7 million was paid for by 
the Government through an emergency power grant. 
 
Other Operating Income, which incorporates 
mainly profit on sale of material to Distribution 
Works Contractors and interest on scheme loans, 
reconnection fees and penalties, stood at P53.5 
million, registering an increase of up to 50% from 
P35.5 million in comparison to the prior year.

The Finance Income experienced a decline from 
P23 million recorded in 2012 to P9.4 million. This 
income is earned mainly from fixed deposits placed 
with local banks.  The decline in interest income is 
mainly attributable to comparatively lower interest 
rates during the year which averaged 3%, as well as 
lower average cash balances invested on short-term 
liquidity market during the year.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The total Non-current Assets net of depreciation 
went up by 11.6% (P1.570 billion) to P15.143 billion, 
mainly attributable to the capitalised works of 
Morupule B plant.

Property, Plant and Equipment increased further 
by 7% (P989 million) before taking into account 
Depreciation of P265 million. The increase is 
attributable to construction work carried out 
towards completion of Morupule B project, which 
accounted for 73% (P727 million) of the P989 million 
increase in total additions.  This asset category 
closed the year at P14.970 billion, after taking into 
account P265.6 million for depreciation and P868 
million revaluation surplus on Fixed Assets.
 
The Current Assets decreased from P1.557 billion to 
P1.194 billion mainly as a result of reduction in Bank 
Balance and Cash by 53% from P396.2 million in 
the prior year to P185.7 million as well as a decrease 
in the investments held to maturity from P371.4 
million (2012) to P154 thousand in  year 2013. Up to 
31% of the Bank Balance and Cash held as at the end 
of the period was mainly attributable to Government 
Equity Funding for Morupule B and funding for the 
43 Village Electrification Project.

The Capital and Reserve (Shareholder’s fund) was 
reported at P4.464 billion, experiencing an increase 
of 2.7% (P119.8 million) as compared to prior year. 

Non-Current liabilities increased significantly by 16% 
to close the year at P8.141 billion. This increase is 
mainly accounted for by the loan drawdown of up 
to P957 million under the Morupule B Export Credit 
Facility Loan form Industrial and Commercial Bank 
of China (ICBC). 

Current liabilities recorded a percentage decline 
(P3.63 million), to close the year at P3.730 billion. 
The decrease is mainly attributable to a P744 million 
decrease in the fair value hedge liability. However, this 
was offset by significant increase in Trade and other 
payables and provisions in excess of P500 million. 



Dial 16266 or 77110000 from your 
Orange, Mascom, BTC and beMobile 
phone or email; contactcentre@bpc.bw

The Call Centre operates

Powering Botswana Towards Prosperity
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NATURE OF BUSINESS      

Botswana Power Corporation (“the Corporation”) is a parastatal wholly owned by 

the Government of the Republic of Botswana, (“the Government”), that provides 

electricity throughout Botswana. The Corporation was established in 1970 by the 

Botswana Power Corporation Act (CAP 74:01).
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Directors’ Responsibility Statement and approval of Annual Financial Statements   
31 March 2013 

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT      
The directors are responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of the annual financial 
statements of Botswana Power Corporation (“the 
Corporation”), comprising the statement of financial 
position as at 31 March 2013, and the statements 
of comprehensive income, changes in equity and 
cash flows for the year then ended, and the notes to 
the financial statements, which include a summary 
of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory notes, in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).
 
The directors are required by the Botswana Power 
Corporation Act (Cap 74:01), to maintain adequate 
accounting records and are responsible for the 
content and integrity of and related financial 
information included in this report. It is their 
responsibility to ensure that the annual financial 
statements fairly present the state of affairs of 
the Corporation as at the end of the financial year 
and the results of its operations and cash flows 
for the year then ended, in conformity with IFRS. 
The independent auditors are engaged to express 
an independent opinion on the annual financial 
statements.
 
The directors’ responsibility includes: designing, 
implementing and maintaining internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of these financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting 
policies; and making accounting estimates that are 
reasonable in the circumstances.
 
The annual financial statements are prepared 
in accordance with IFRS and are based upon 
appropriate accounting policies consistently 
applied and supported by reasonable and prudent 
judgments and estimates.
 

The directors’ responsibility also includes 
maintaining adequate accounting judgements and 
an effective system of risk management as well as 
the preparation of the supplementary schedules 
included in these financial statements.
 
The directors acknowledge that they are ultimately 
responsible for the system of internal financial 
control established by the Corporation and place 
considerable importance on maintaining a strong 
control environment. To enable the directors 
to meet these responsibilities, the board sets 
standards for internal control aimed at reducing 
the risk of error or loss in a cost effective manner. 
The standards include the proper delegation of 
responsibilities within a clearly defined framework, 
effective accounting procedures and adequate 
segregation of duties to ensure an acceptable level 
of risk. These controls are monitored throughout 
the Corporation and all employees are required to 
maintain the highest ethical standards in ensuring 
the Corporation’s business is conducted in a manner 
that in all reasonable circumstances is above 
reproach. The focus of risk management in the 
Corporation is on identifying, assessing, managing 
and monitoring all known forms of risk across the 
Corporation. While operating risk cannot be fully 
eliminated, the Corporation endeavours to minimise 
it by ensuring that appropriate infrastructure, 
controls, systems and ethical behaviour are applied 
and managed within predetermined procedures and 
constraints.
 
The directors have made an assessment of the 
Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern 
and believe that continued Government support 
and the revision of the tariffs will ensure that the 
Corporation continues as a going concern in the next 
twelve months.

Although the board are primarily responsible 
for the financial affairs of the Corporation, they 
are supported by the Corporation’s independent 
auditors. The independent auditors are responsible 
for reporting on whether the annual financial 
statements are fairly presented in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards.

The independent auditors are responsible for 
independently reviewing and reporting on the 
Corporation’s annual financial statements. The 
annual financial statements have been examined 
by the Corporation’s independent auditors and their 
report is presented on pages 34 to 35.

DISCLOSURE OF AUDIT INFORMATION      
Each of the directors at the date of approval of this 
report confirms that:
•  in so far as the director is aware, there is 

no relevant audit information of which the 
Corporation’s auditor is unaware; and

•  the director has taken all the steps that he/
she ought to have taken as a director to 
make himself/herself aware of any relevant 
audit information and to establish that 
the Corporation’s auditor is aware of that 
information.

 

DIRECTORS’ APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS      
The annual financial statements set out on pages 
36 to 80, which have been prepared on the going 
concern basis, were approved by the board on 
27 September 2013 and were signed on its behalf by:

 

____________________________________________
Director     

____________________________________________  
Director
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REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS      

We have audited the annual financial statements 

of Botswana Power Corporation, which comprise 

the statement of financial position as at 31 March 

2013, and the statements of comprehensive income, 

changes in equity and cash flows for the year then 

ended, and a summary of significant accounting 

policies and other explanatory information, as set 

out on pages 36 to 80.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS      

The directors are responsible for the preparation and 

fair presentation of these financial statements in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards, and for such internal control as the 

directors determine is necessary to enable the 

preparation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 

or error.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY      

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 

these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with International 

Standards on Auditing. 

Those standards require that we comply with ethical 

requirements and plan and perform the audit to 

obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial 

statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain 

audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 

in the financial statements. The procedures selected 

depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement 

of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 

considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

statements in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 

for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An 

audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 

of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 

of accounting estimates made by management, as 

well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 

financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our  audit opinion. 

OPINION      

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true 

and fair view of the financial position of Botswana 

Power Corporation as at 31 March 2013, and its 

financial performance and its cash flows for the 

year then ended in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards.

EMPHASIS OF MATTER      

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw the 

attention to the following matters:

GOING CONCERN      

The Corporation has incurred a loss for the year 

of P1,254,112,000 (2012:P1,122,872,000). The 

operating loss for the year before the tariff subsidy 

grant of P871,000,000(2012: P508,000,000 is 

P1,622,521,000 (2012: P819,436,00). The Board 

believes that the Corporation will receive on-going 

support from the Government of the Republic of 

Botswana as disclosed in Note 43 of these annual 

financial statements.

Independent auditor’s Report to the Minister of Minerals, Energy and Water Resources and 
Members pursuant to Section 22 of the Botswana Power Corporation act (chapter 74:01) 
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CONTINGENT LIABILITIES      

The Corporation has an exposure to certain 

significant contingent liabilities:

• A contractor has significant tax liabilities to 

Botswana Unified Revenue Service (BURS), 

which invoked Section 40 of the VAT Act 

obligating the Botswana Power Corporation 

(BPC) to pay over all funds due to the contractor 

to BURS as disclosed in Note 39.3.

•  In addition, there are a number of unquantified 

claims against BPC by a contractor. BPC  Board 

and Management believe there are counter 

claims against the contractor that will exceed 

the claims against BPC as disclosed in Note 39.4.

CONSOLIDATION OF SUBSIDIARY      

The Corporation has not prepared consolidated 

financial statements as per Note 14. Management 

believe the subsidiary, BPC Lesedi (Proprietary) 

Limited, is neither quantitatively or qualitatively 

material in the context of these financial 

statements.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY 

REqUIREMENTS      

In accordance with Section 22 of the Botswana 

Power Corporation Act (CAP 74:01), we confirm that:

•  The Corporation has kept proper books of 

accounts with which the financial statements 

are in agreement;

•   We have received all the information and 

explanations necessary for the performance of 

our audit; and

•   The Corporation has complied with all the 

financial provisions of the Botswana Power 

Corporation Act (CAP 74:01) except for the 

matter referred to below.

As set out in note 42 to the financial statements, 

the Corporation has not met the requirements 

of Section 17 of the Botswana Power Corporation 

Act (Cap 74:01) which requires it to conduct its 

affairs on commercial lines so as to produce a net 

operating income by which a reasonable return 

can be measured. The Corporation incurred an 

operating loss of P1,622,521,000 for the year 

(2012: P819,436,000)  before the Tariff Subsidy of 

P871,000,000 (2012: P508,000,000).

DELOITTE & TOUCHE
     

Certified Auditors Gaborone

Practicing Member:  27 September 2013

F C Els (19980074)    

   

Independent auditor’s Report to the Minister of Minerals, Energy and Water Resources and 
Members pursuant to Section 22 of the Botswana Power Corporation act (chapter 74:01) (Continued)
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Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 March 2013 

  Notes 2013  2012
    P’000    P’000
    

Revenue 1  1,984,200    1,815,601 
Other operating income 2  53,484    35,544 

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME   2,037,684    1,851,145 

Generation, transmission and distribution expenses 3  (3,419,777 )  (2,450,268 )
Reimbursement of emergency power purchases 4  239,723    220,540 
Administration and other expenses  5  (480,151 )  (440,853 )
   
TOTAL OPERATING ExPENSES   (3,660,205 )  (2,670,581 )
    
OPERATING LOSS BEFORE TARIFF SUBSIDY GRANT 6  (1,622,521 )  (819,436 )
    
Tariff subsidy grant 8  871,000    508,000 
     
OPERATING PROFIT AFTER TARIFF SUBSIDY GRANT   (751,521 )  (311,436 )
    
Interest income 9  9,390    23,009 
Finance costs 10  (5,392 )  (2,359 )
Net exchange (losses)/gains   (812,995 )  (494,517 )
Fair value loss on cross currency and interest rate swap 11  306,406    (480,273 )
Unwinding of impairment loss on standard cost recovery 19 —     55,028 
Reversal of impairment of unrecovered CFP balances 32  —     87,676 
    
LOSS FOR THE YEAR   (1,254,112 )  (1,122,872)
    
Other comprehensive income/(losses):    
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 12  —     (529,663)
Gains on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 12  868,745    —   
Total other comprehensive income/(losses) for the year   868,745    (529,663)
    
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR   (385,367 )  (1,652,535)
    
The Corporation is exempt from income taxation in terms of the second schedule of the Income Tax Act (CAP 52:01).
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Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 March 2013 

  Notes 2013  2012

    P’000    P’000

ASSETS    

Non-current assets    
Property, plant and equipment 12  14,970,590    13,378,024 
Future  coal supplies 13  132,614    154,714 
Available-for-sale investments 15  3,000    3,000 
Investments held-to-maturity 16  28,311    30,002 
Consumer loans - hire purchase scheme 17  8,491    7,013 
    15,143,006    13,572,753 

Current assets    
Future  coal supplies 13  22,100    22,100 
Standard cost recovery - NESC 20  130,430    65,905 
Investments held-to-maturity  16 154    371,388 
Consumer loans - hire purchase scheme 17  24,452    41,600 
Consumer loans - NESC 21  55,557    49,429 
Inventories  22  318,596    221,867 
Trade and other receivables 23  457,217    388,985 
Bank balances and cash   185,693    396,200 
    1,194,199    1,557,474 
TOTAL ASSETS  16,337,205    15,130,227 
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  Notes 2013  2012

    P’000    P’000

EqUITY AND LIABILITIES    
Capital and reserves    
Irredeemable capital 24  3,705,987    3,200,669 
Revaluation reserves 25  3,372,239    2,503,494 
Other reserves 26 1,797,934    1,788,544 
Accumulated loss   (4,411,465 )  (3,147,963 )
    4,464,695    4,344,744 

Non-current liabilities    
Government grants and advances 27  764    1,173 
Deferred income - consumer financed projects 28  1,758,744    1,586,419 
Borrowings 29  6,306,533    5,348,122 
Consumer deposits 30  75,621    82,606 
    8,141,662    7,018,320 

Current liabilities    
Consumer loans - rural collective scheme 18  43,078    38,034 
Standard Cost Recovery 19  88,063    106,888 
Government grants and advances 27  192,733    111,065 
Borrowings 29  6,874    11,661 
Consumer deposits 30  14,064    12,898 
Trade and other payables 31  1,672,648    1,258,871 
Advances - consumer financed projects 32  894,196    731,213 
Provisions 33  91,721    25,142 
Other financial liabilities 34  727,471    1,471,391 
     3,730,848    3,767,163 
TOTAL EqUITY AND LIABILITIES   16,337,205    15,130,227 
    .   

 
     

Statement of Financial Position 
as at 31 March 2013 (Continued)
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    Irredeemable    Revaluation    Other    (Accumulated   
    capital    reserves    reserves    loss)    Total 
  Notes  P’000    P’000    P’000    P’000    P’000 

Balance at 31 March 2011  2,321,281    3,033,157    1,765,535    (2,002,082 )  5,117,891 
Total comprehensive loss for the year  —     (529,663 )  —     (1,122,872 )  (1,652,535 )
Transfers  26 —    —     23,009    (23,009 )  —   
Irredeemable capital contribution 24  879,388    —     —     —       879,388 
            
Balance at 31 March 2012  3,200,669    2,503,494    1,788,544    (3,147,963 )  4,344,744 
            
Total comprehensive loss for the year  —  —    —     (1,254,112   (1,254,112 )
            
Gains on revaluation of property, plant and equipment  868,745   —  —  —   868,745 
            
Transfers  26 —   —     9,390    (9,390 ) —   
            
Irredeemable capital contribution 24  505,318    —     —  —    505,318 
            
Balance at 31 March 2013  3,705,987       3,372,239    1,797,934        (4,411,465 )      4,464,695 
            

Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 31 March 2013 
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  Notes 2013  2012

    P’000    P’000

CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES:    
Cash generated used in operations 36.1  (1,004,612 )  (848,240 )
Interest paid  (5,392 )  (2,359 )
      
Net cash used in operating activities  (1,010,004 )  (850,599 )
      
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES:    
Interest received    9,390    23,009 
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  295    1,226 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 12  (989,467 )  (1,786,583 )
Net cash used in investing activities  (979,782 )  (1,762,348 )
      
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:    
Repayment of borrowings  (12,434 )  (12,860 )
Proceeds of borrowings  229,920    708,451 
Decrease/(increase) in consumer loans - hire purchase scheme  15,670    (28,601 )
Decrease in consumer loans - rural collective scheme  5,044    49,254 
(Decrease)/increase in consumer deposits   (5,819 )  14,865 
Decrease in standard cost recovery  (18,825 )  487,464 
Increase in deferred income - consumer financed projects   172,325    127,991 
Decrease in investments held-to-maturity    1,691    1,145 
Net settlements on other financial liabilities   (437,513 )  (448,364 )
Increase/(decrease) in Government grants and advances   81,668    (56,218 )
Tariff subsidy grant received  871,000    508,000 
Irredeemable capital contribution from the Government  505,318    879,388 
      
Net cash generated from financing activities  1,408,045    2,230,515 
      
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (581,741 )  (382,432 )
      
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year   767,588    1,150,020 
      
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  185,847    767,588 
      
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:     
Investments held-to-maturity    154    371,388 
Bank balances and cash  185,693    396,200   

  185,847    767,588  
     

Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 March 2013
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ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS   
   
Standards and interpretations effective in the current year   
The following revised standards and interpretations were available for adoption for the year ended 31 March 2013. These standards and interpretations have not had 
any impact on the annual financial statements of the Corporation.

  
Revised International Financial Reporting Standards Effective Date
   
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Amendments enhancing disclosures about  Annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011
 transfers of financial assets
     
IAS 12 Income Taxes: Disclosures - Limited Scope amendment (recovery of underlying assets) Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012

Standards and interpretations in issue but not yet effective   
   
New/Revised International Financial Reporting Standards Annual Periods beginning on or after 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments - Classification and Measurement Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015
   
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013
   
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013
   
IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013
   
IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement  Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013
      
IAS 19 Employee Benefits (2011) - An amended version of IAS 19 Employee Benefits with  Annual reporting periods beginning on or after
 revised requirements for pensions and other post-retirement benefits, termination  1 January 2013
 benefits and other changes  
   

Summary of significant accounting policies
for the year ended 31 March 2013
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Standards and interpretations effective in the current year (Continued)   
  
New/Revised International Financial Reporting Standards Annual Periods beginning on or after 
   

IAS 27 Amended version of IAS 27 which now only deals with the requirements for separate  Annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013
 financial statements, which have been carried over largely unchanged from IAS 27  
 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. Requirements for consolidated 
 financial statements are now contained in IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements.  
   
IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011) - This Standard supersedes IAS 28  Annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013
 Investments in Associates and prescribes the accounting for investments in associates 
 and sets out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting 
 for investments in associates and joint ventures.  

Summary of significant accounting policies  
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (Continued)
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 

The financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards.    
 
   
BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS     
      
The annual financial statements are prepared under 
the historical cost convention and are presented 
in Botswana Pula (P) except for the revaluation of 
certain property plant and equipment and financial 
instruments. Historical cost is generally based on 
the fair value of the consideration given in exchange 
for assets.     
     
The financial statements incorporate the following 
principal accounting policies which  have been 
consistently followed in all material respects.  
      
      
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EqUIPMENT

Land and buildings and generation, transmission 
and distribution  assets are stated in the statement 
of financial position at their revalued amounts, 
being the fair value at the date of revaluation, 
less any subsequent accumulated depreciation 
and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. 
Revaluations are performed with sufficient 
regularity such that the carrying amounts do 
not differ materially from those that would be 
determined using fair values at the reporting date.

Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation 
of such items of property, plant and equipment is 
credited in equity to the revaluation reserve, except 
to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease 
for the same asset previously recognised in profit or 
loss, in which case the increase is credited to profit 
or loss to the extent of the decrease previously 
charged. A decrease in the carrying amount arising 
on the revaluation of such land and buildings 
is charged to profit or loss to the extent that it 
exceeds the balance, if any, held in the revaluation 
reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that 
asset.

Depreciation on revalued buildings and generation, 
transmission and distribution expenses is charged to 
profit or loss. On the subsequent sale or retirement 
of a revalued item, the attributable revaluation 
surplus remaining in the revaluation reserve is 
transferred directly to retained earnings. No transfer 
is made from the revaluation reserve to retained 
earnings except when an asset is derecognised.

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Fixtures and equipment are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost 
or valuation of assets, other than freehold land 
capital work in progress, over their estimated useful 
lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated 
useful lives, residual values and depreciation 
method are reviewed at each year end, with the 
effect of any changes in estimate accounted for 
on a prospective basis. The following are the rates 
assessed by management at year end as being 
reflective of the remaining useful lives of the items 
of property, plant and equipment.

Buildings 25 - 60 years 

Generation facilities 20 - 60 years 

Transmission facilities 20 - 60 years 

Distribution facilities 10 - 45 years 

Equipment and Motor vehicles 7 - 25 years 

Furniture and office equipment 3 - 5 years 

Data processing equipment  3 - 5 years 
and software    
   

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement 
of an item of property, plant and equipment is 
determined as the difference between the sales 
proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and 
is recognised in profit or loss.

Assets that have an indefinite useful life like 
land are not subject to amortisation  and are 
tested annually for impairment. Property, plant 
and equipment and other non-current assets are 
reviewed for impairment losses whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying 
amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss 
is recognised for the amount by which the carrying 
amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount 
which is the higher of an asset’s net selling price 
and value in use. For the purposes of assessing 
impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest 
levels for which there are separately identifiable 
cash flows. Non financial assets that suffered an 
impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the 
impairment at each reporting date.

Summary of significant accounting policies 
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (Continued)
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IMPAIRMENT

At each reporting date, the Corporation reviews 
the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to 
determine whether there is any indication that 
those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If 
any such indication exists, the recoverable amount 
of the asset is estimated in order to determine the 
extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is 
not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of 
an individual asset, the Corporation estimates the 
recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to 
which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and 
consistent basis of allocation can be identified, 
corporate assets are also allocated to individual 
cash-generating units, or otherwise they are 
allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating 
units for which a reasonable and consistent 
allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less 
costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in 
use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted 
to their present value using a discount rate that 
reflects current market assessments of the time 
value of money and the risks specific to the asset for 
which the estimates of future cash flows have not 
been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-
generating unit) is estimated to be less than its 
carrying amount, the carrying amount of the 
asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to 
its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless 
the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, 
in which case the impairment loss is treated as a 
revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, 
the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-
generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate 
of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased 
carrying amount does not exceed the carrying 
amount that would have been determined had no 
impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or 
cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of 
an impairment loss is recognised immediately in 
profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at 
a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the 
impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

FUTURE COAL SUPPLIES

Non-refundable payments for capital charges and 
fixed charges to suppliers of coal for the period 
that the Corporation did not receive coal due 
to construction delays of the power station are 
deferred in the statement of financial position 
within future coal supplies and amortised  over 
a period of eight  years against the cost of 
coal supplied on the basis of the estimated 
annual tonnages and actual tonnes delivered. 
Underecovered capital and fixed charges incurred 
during periods when the Corporation received lower 
tonnage than scheduled are immediately recognised 
in profit or loss.

INVENTORIES

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value. Costs are assigned to inventories 
by the method most appropriate to the particular 
class of inventory, with the majority being valued 
on a weighted average basis. Net realisable 
value represents the estimated selling price for 
inventories less all estimated costs of completion 
and costs necessary to make the sale.

RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Contributions to defined contribution retirement 
benefit plan are recognised as an expense when 
employees have rendered service entitling them 
to the contributions. Contractual gratuities that 
accrue to contact employees over the period of their 
employment contracts are expensed over the period 
of such contracts.

INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Investments in entities where the Corporation owns 
more that half of the voting rights are classified 
as investments in subsidiaries. These investments 
are initially recognised at cost. At each reporting 
date, the directors assess the recoverable amount 
of the investments and recognise an impairment 
loss where applicable. Where the fair value is greater 
than cost, the carrying amount is maintained at the 
original cost of the investment.

LEASING

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever 
the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the 
risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All 
other leases are classified as operating leases. The 
Corporation’s leases are principally of an operating 
lease nature.

Operating leases
Operating lease payments are recognised as an 
expense on a straight-line basis over the lease 
term, except where another systematic basis 
is more representative of the time pattern in 
which economic benefits from the leased asset 
are consumed. Contingent rentals arising under 
operating leases are recognised as an expense in the 
period in which they are incurred. 

Summary of significant accounting policies 
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (Continued)
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Operating leases (Continued)

In the event that lease incentives are received to 
enter into operating leases, such incentives are 
recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of 
incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental 
expense on a straight-line basis, except where 
another systematic basis is more representative of 
the time pattern in which economic benefits from 
the leased asset are consumed.

GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND ADVANCES

Benefit of the Government loan at a 
below-market rate of interest  
The difference between the proceeds received for 
below market interest rate loans and the fair value 
of such loans determined as per the accounting 
policy on financial instruments is recognised as a 
Government grant and amortised over the period 
of the loan. The amortisation is determined as the 
difference between the actual interest payments 
and the market interest rate on the fair valued loan.

Other Government grants and advances
Other Government grants and advances comprising 
grants for emergency power purchases and 
advances for the government equity contribution 
into the Morupule B power plant construction are 
initially recognised as liabilities on the statement 
of financial position. These are amortised into the 
profit or loss to match the expenditure directly 
related to the grants.

Government advances
Government advances comprise funds advanced by 
the Government for its equity contribution into the 
construction of the Morupule B power station. These 
funds are initially recognised as a liability on the 
statement of financial position. 

When the expenditure associated with these 
advances has been incurred, a transfer of the same 
amount is transferred to irredeemable capital as 
additional contribution by the Government.

TARRIF SUBSIDY GRANT

Tariff subsidy grant comprise amounts received 
from the Government in respect of subsidies on 
electricity tariffs. These are recognised in the 
statement of financial position in the period in 
which they relate to.

BORROWING COSTS

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the 
acquisition, construction or production of qualifying 
assets, which are assets that necessarily take a 
substantial period of time to get ready for their 
intended use or sale, are added to the cost of 
those assets, until such time as the assets are 
substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

To the extent that variable rate borrowings are 
used to finance a qualifying asset and are hedged 
in an effective cash flow hedge of interest rate risk, 
the effective portion of the derivative is deferred 
in equity and released to profit or loss when the 
qualifying asset impacts profit or loss. To the extent 
that fixed rate borrowings are used to finance a 
qualifying asset and are hedged in an effective fair 
value hedge of interest rate risk, the capitalised 
borrowing costs reflect the hedged interest rate.

Investment income earned on the temporary 
investment of specific borrowings pending their 
expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from 
the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or 
loss in the period in which they are incurred.

FOREIGN CURRENCIES

In preparing the financial statements of the 
Corporation, transactions in currencies other than 
the entity’s functional currency (foreign currencies) 
are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at 
the dates of the transactions. At reporting date, 
monetary items denominated in foreign currencies 
are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the end of 
the reporting period. Non-monetary items carried at 
fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies 
are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date 
when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary 
items that are measured in terms of historical cost 
in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss 
in the period in which they arise.

PROVISIONS

Provisions are recognised when the Corporation 
has a present obligation (legal or constructive) 
as a result of a past event, it is probable that the 
Corporation will be required to settle the obligation, 
and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount 
of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best 
estimate of the consideration required to settle the 
present obligation at the reporting date, taking into 
account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the 
obligation. Where a provision is measured using 
the cash flows estimated to settle the present 
obligation, its carrying amount is the present value 
of those cash flows.

Summary of significant accounting policies  
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (Continued)
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PROVISIONS (Continued)

When some or all of the economic benefits required 
to settle a provision are expected to be recovered 
from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an 
asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will 
be received and the amount of the receivable can be 
measured reliably.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties are defined as those parties:

(a)  directly, or indirectly through one or more 
intermediaries, the party:

(i)  controls, is controlled by, or is under common 
control with, the entity (this includes parastatals 
and government departments);

(ii)  has an interest in the entity that gives it 
significant influence over the entity; or

(b)  that are members of the key management 
personnel of the entity or its parent including 
close  members of the family.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets
Investments are recognised and derecognised 
on trade date where the purchase or sale of an 
investment is under a contract whose terms require 
delivery of the investment within the timeframe 
established by the market concerned, and are 
initially measured at fair value, plus transaction 
costs, except for those financial assets classified as 
at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially 
measured at fair value.

Financial assets are classified into the following 
specified categories: financial assets ‘at fair value 
through profit or loss’ (FVTPL), ‘held-to-maturity’ 
investments, ‘available-for-sale’ (AFS) financial 
assets and ‘loans and receivables’. The classification 
depends on the nature and purpose of the financial 
assets and is determined at the time of initial 
recognition. The Corporation does not have financial 
assets (FVTPL).

Effective interest method
The effective interest method is a method of 
calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset 
and of allocating interest income over the relevant 
period. The effective interest rate is the rate that 
exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts 
(including all fees on points paid or received that 
form an integral part of the effective interest rate, 
transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) 
through the expected life of the financial asset, or, 
where appropriate, a shorter period.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis 
for debt instruments other than those financial 
assets designated as at FVTPL.

Held-to-maturity investments
Fixed deposits with fixed or determinable payments 
and fixed maturity dates that the Corporation has 
the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are 
classified as held-to-maturity investments. Held-
to-maturity investments are recorded at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method less any 
impairment, with revenue recognised on an effective 
yield basis.

AFS financial assets
Unlisted bonds and listed redeemable bonds held 
by the Corporation that are traded in an active 
market are classified as being AFS and are stated 
at fair value. Fair value is determined in the manner 
described in note 37.9. Gains and losses arising from 
changes in fair value are recognised directly in equity 
in the investments revaluation reserve with the 
exception of impairment losses, interest calculated 
using the effective interest method and foreign 
exchange gains and losses on monetary assets, 
which are recognised directly in profit or loss. Where 
the investment is disposed of or is determined to 
be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously 
recognised in the investments revaluation reserve is 
included in profit or loss for the period.

The fair value of AFS monetary assets denominated 
in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign 
currency and translated at the spot rate at the 
reporting date. The change in fair value attributable 
to translation differences that result from a change 
in amortised cost of the asset is recognised in profit 
or loss, and other changes are recognised in equity.

Loans and receivables
Trade receivables, consumer loans (rural collective 
schemes and hire purchase), and other receivables 
that have fixed or determinable payments that are 
not quoted in an active market are classified as 
loans and receivables. Loans and receivables are 
measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method, less any impairment. Interest 
income is recognised by applying the effective 
interest rate, except for short-term receivables when 
the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

Summary of significant accounting policies  
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (Continued)
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FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Impairment of financial assets
Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are 
assessed for indicators of impairment at each 
reporting date. Financial assets are impaired where 
there is objective evidence that, as a result of 
one or more events that occurred after the initial 
recognition of the financial asset, the estimated 
future cash flows of the investment have been 
impacted.

For all other financial assets, including redeemable 
notes classified as AFS and finance lease 
receivables, objective evidence of impairment could 
include:

•  significant financial difficulty of the issuer or 
counterparty; or

•  default or delinquency in interest or principal 
payments; or

•  it becoming probable that the borrower will 
enter bankruptcy or financial re-organisation.

For certain categories of financial asset, such as 
trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to 
be impaired individually are subsequently assessed 
for impairment on a collective basis. Objective 
evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables 
could include the Corporation’s past experience of 
collecting payments, an increase in the number of 
delayed payments in the portfolio past the average 
credit period of 60 days, as well as observable 
changes in national or local economic conditions 
that correlate with default on receivables.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the 
amount of the impairment is the difference between 
the asset’s carrying amount and the present value 
of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the 
financial asset’s original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is 
reduced by the impairment loss directly for all 
financial assets with the exception of trade 
receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced 
through the use of an allowance account. When 
a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, 
it is written off against the allowance account. 
Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously 
written off are credited against the allowance 
account. Changes in the carrying amount of the 
allowance account are recognised in profit or loss.

With the exception of AFS equity instruments, 
if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the 
impairment loss decreases and the decrease can 
be related objectively to an event occurring after 
the impairment was recognised, the previously 
recognised impairment loss is reversed through 
profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount 
of the investment at the date the impairment is 
reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost 
would have been had the impairment not been 
recognised.

In respect of AFS equity securities, impairment 
losses previously recognised through profit or loss 
are not reversed through profit or loss. Any increase 
in fair value subsequent to an impairment loss is 
recognised directly in equity.

Derecognition of financial assets
The Corporation derecognises a financial asset 
only when the contractual rights to the cash flows 
from the asset expire; or it transfers the financial 
asset and substantially all the risks and rewards 
of ownership of the asset to another entity. If 
the Corporation neither transfers nor retains 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 
and continues to control the transferred asset, 

the Corporation recognises its retained interest in 
the asset and an associated liability for amounts 
it may have to pay. If the Corporation retains 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 
of a transferred financial asset, the Corporation 
continues to recognise the financial asset and 
also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the 
proceeds received.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued 
by the Corporation

Classification as debt or equity
Debt and equity instruments are classified as either 
financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with 
the substance of the contractual arrangement.

Equity instruments
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences 
a residual interest in the assets of an entity after 
deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments 
issued by the Corporation are recorded at the 
proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. In 
the Corporations case, there is no equity issued, 
however the Government of Botswana, which is the 
owner through the Botswana Power Corporation Act 
(74:01) has a residual interest in the assets of the 
entity after deducting all of its liabilities.

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities are classified as either financial 
liabilities ‘at FVTPL’ or ‘other financial liabilities’.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL Financial liabilities are 
classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability 
is either held for trading or it is designated as at 
FVTPL.

Summary of significant accounting policies  
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FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial liabilities (continued)

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if:

•  it has been acquired principally for the purpose 
of repurchasing it in the near term; or

•  on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of 
identified financial instruments that the Group 
manages together and has a recent actual 
pattern of short-term profit-taking; or

•   it is a derivative that is not designated and 
effective as a hedging instrument.

 A financial liability other than a financial liability 
held for trading may be designated as at FVTPL 
upon initial recognition if:

•   such designation eliminates or significantly 
reduces a measurement or recognition 
inconsistency that  would otherwise arise; or

•   the financial liability forms part of a group of 
financial assets or financial liabilities or both, 
which is  managed and its performance is 
evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance 
with the Corporation’s  documented risk 
management or investment strategy, and 
information about the grouping is provided 

  internally on that basis; or

•   it forms part of a contract containing one 
or more embedded derivatives, and IAS 39 
Financial    Instruments: Recognition and 
Measurement permits the entire combined 
contract (asset or liability)  to be designated as 
at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by 
the Corporation (continued)

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, 
with any gains or losses arising on measurement 
recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss 
recognised in profit or loss incorporates any interest 
paid on the financial liability and is included in the 
‘other gains and losses’ line item in the statement 
of comprehensive income. Fair value is determined 
in the manner described in note 37.9.

Other financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities, including borrowings, are 
initially measured at fair value, net of transaction 
costs. Other financial liabilities are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method, with interest expense recognised 
on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of 
calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability 
and of allocating interest expense over the relevant 
period. The effective interest rate is the rate that 
exactly discounts estimated future cash payments 
through the expected life of the financial liability, or, 
where appropriate, a shorter period.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
The Corporation derecognises financial liabilities 
when, and only when, the Corporation’s obligations 
are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

CONSUMER DEPOSITS

Consumer deposits are carried at the proceeds 
received from consumers. They are refundable to 
consumers when their accounts are closed and there 
are no balances owing to the Corporation. These are 
not measured at fair value as the fair value cannot 
be reliably determined due to the uncertainty of 
when they would be refunded to consumers.

DEFERRED INCOME CONSUMER FINANCED 
PROJECTS

Deferred income consumer financed projects 
comprise the cost of capital projects that are 
financed by third parties. Deferred income consumer 
financed projects is recognised on completion of 
such projects and is amortised to the profit or loss 
over the useful life of the related item of property, 
plant and equipment on a straight line basis.

ADVANCES ON CONSUMER FINANCED PROJECTS

Advances on consumer financed projects comprised 
funds received/receivable from customers and the 
government of Botswana in advance of capital 
projects financed by the customers/government.  
The actual expenditure on thee capital projects is 
netted off against these advances on consumer 
financed projects as and when it gets incurred. The 
carrying amount is considered to be at fair value as 
the advances are unexpended during the normal 
course of the business of the Corporation.

Summary of significant accounting policies  
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NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION STANDARD 
CONNECTION COST (NESC) RECOVERY

National electrification standard connection 
cost comprises of refunds due from Government 
through the National Electrification Standard Cost 
Connection Fund. The amount claimable by the 
Corporation is the difference between the standard 
charge of P5,000.00 borne by the customer and the 
actual cost incurred by the Corporation in connecting 
the customers. The excess of the actual costs 
incurred over and above the P5,000 is recoverable 
from the National Electrification Standard 
Connection Cost Fund. This fund is established from 
P0.05 (5 thebe) levied to customers for every kWh 
billed.

STANDARD COST RECOVERY/NESC

Standard cost recovery comprises the excess of 
the amount levied to customers for new electricity 
connections and the actual expenditure incurred by 
the Corporation to effect these connections. This 
amount is recoverable through further connections 
around the initial connection which are assumed to 
be less cost Corporation. Consumers are expected to 
pay a standard fee for connections which is assumed 
to be more than the actual cost incurred by the 
Corporation when work is being done in area where 
a connection has already been set up for previous 
customers at a higher cost. However, during the year 
government has fully paid the standard cost deficit.

REVENUE

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the 
consideration received or receivable. Revenue is 
reduced for estimated rebates and other similar 
allowances.

Sale of electricity
Sale of electricity is recognised when consumed. 
Invoicing is done monthly on an accrual basis. 
Reconnection charges are recognised when the 
reconnection services are provided.

Interest received
Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis, by 
reference to the principal outstanding and at the 
effective interest rate applicable, which is the 
rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash 
receipts through the expected life of the financial 
asset to that asset’s net carrying amount.

Other income
The revenue from sale of material is recognised 
when all of the following conditions are satisfied.

•  the Corporation has transferred to the buyer the 
significant risks and rewards of ownership of the 
materials;

•  the Corporation retains neither continuing 
managerial involvement to the degree usually 
associated with ownership nor effective control 
over the materials sold;

•  the amount of revenue can be measured 
reliably;

•  it is probable that the economic benefits 
associated with the transaction will flow to the 
entity; and

•   the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of 
the transaction can be measured reliably.

CRITICAL JUDGEMENT IN APPLYING 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following are the critical judgements, apart from 
those involving estimations (see below), that the 
directors have made in the process of applying the 
entity’s accounting policies and that have the most 
significant effect on the amounts recognised in 
financial statements.

Revenue recognition
The Corporation sells prepaid electricity vouchers 
which consumers key in the serial numbers into their 
meters installed at their premises. As at reporting 
date, prepaid electricity that has not been utilised 
by the consumer should be recognised as deferred 
revenue in line with IAS 18 - Revenue. However, the 
consumption of the prepaid electricity is determined 
by the meter installed at the consumers premises, 
and the Corporation has got no means to know how 
much the consumers has not utilised at year end.  

In making their judgement, the directors considered 
the detailed criteria for the recognition of revenue 
from the sale of goods set out in IAS 18 Revenue 
and, in particular, whether the Corporation can 
measure the revenue reliably. Following this 
consideration management has concluded that the 
entire prepaid electricity sales should be recognised  
in revenue in the year that consumers purchase the 
electricity vouchers.

Held-to-maturity financial assets
The directors have reviewed the Corporation’s held-
to-maturity financial assets in the light of its capital 
maintenance and liquidity requirements and have 
confirmed the Corporation’s positive intention and 
ability to hold those assets to maturity. The carrying 
amount of the held-to-maturity financial assets is 
P28,689,000 (2012: P401,390,000). Details of these 
assets are set out in note 16.

Summary of significant accounting policies  
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KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINITY

The following are the key assumptions concerning 
the future, and other key sources of estimation 
uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, 
that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year.

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment
As described at  above, the Corporation reviews 
the estimated useful lives of property, plant and 
equipment at the end of each annual reporting 
period. During the financial year, the directors 
determined that the useful life of items of property, 
plant and equipment should remain the same as in 
prior year as there has been not material change in 
the condition of the equipment.

Impairment of property plant and equipment
The Corporation reviews the carrying amounts of 
its tangible assets to determine whether there is 
any indication that those assets have suffered an 
impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the 
recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in 
order to determine the extent of the impairment 
loss (if any). Key assumptions are made for the 
following:
- estimation of future cash flows; and 
- the discount rate used.

Fair value of financial instruments
The estimation of fair value of below market 
rate of interest government loans includes some 
assumptions based on current market conditions. 
The carrying amount of this loan P5,298 million 
(2012:P7,543 million). Details of the assumptions 
used and of the results of sensitivity analyses 
regarding these assumptions are provided in note 
38.9.

Provision for bad debts
In assessing the recoverability of trade and other 
receivables, management consider the age of the 
outstanding balances and any other indicators 
to conclude on recoverability. Management’s key 
assumption in this regard is that the  balance in the 
90 day plus category are likely to be impaired and 
provisions are recognised for such receivables.

Summary of significant accounting policies  (Continued)
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Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013

     
            2013   2012
            P’000    P’000 

1. REVENUE    
Sale of electricity:     
Mining 544,651   499,189  

 Commercial  634,851    525,301  
 Domestic 533,987    495,765  
 Government 255,114    275,293  
  1,968,603    1,795,548  
 Interest earned on consumer loans 11,626    13,098  
 Reconnection charges 3,971    6,955  
  1,984,200    1,815,601  
      

 
2 OTHER OPERATING INCOME     

Profit on sale of materials 12,493    12,092  
 Penalties and late payment fees 15,586    4,023  
 Rent receivable 3,633    3,325  
 Wheeling revenue 2,353    2,174  
 Consumer finance projects recoveries 13,702    16,837  
 Other sundry income 5,430    (4,082 )
 Profit on disposals of property plant and equipment 287    1,175  
  53,484    35,544  
      

 
3 GENERATION, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION ExPENSES     

Fuel, water and chemicals 768,618    203,182  
 Power purchases 1,947,905    1,744,496  
 Maintenance     - Generation 212,568    38,869  
       - Transmission, Distribution 40,043    26,353  
 Amortisation of deferred income  - Other  (51,066 )  (45,845 )
 Staff costs   - Generation 70,623    62,442  
      - Transmission, Distribution 219,173    191,361  
 Depreciation   - Generation 42,908    69,682  
   - Transmission, Distribution 156,451    144,554  
 Other expenses  - Generation 2,183    1,875  
   - Transmission, Distribution 10,371   13,299  
   3,419,777    2,450,268  
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            2013   2012   

             P’000   P’000  

4 REIMBURSEMENT OF EMERGENCY POWER PURCHASES     
Advances not spent at beginning of year (note 27) 54,322    80,064  

 Receipts during the year 502,602    344,600  
 Expenditure on capital projects  (4,966 ) (4,689 )
 Direct payments  (285,367 )  (145,113 )
 Advances not spent at end of year (note 27)  (26,868 )  (54,322 )
 Reimbursement of emergency power purchases 239,723    220,540  

 The Corporation augments its sources of power supply with emergency power that is purchased at a premium. The  Government 
funds the premium associated with such emergency power purchases. During the year, the Government disbursed a total of 
P502,601,594 (2012: P344,600,000) towards emergency power purchases and other projects associated with emergency power 
generation. The receipts from the government are amortised to profit or loss to match the emergency power purchases charged 
to profit or loss.

5 ADMINISTRATION AND OTHER ExPENSES   
 Staff costs 129,495    149,336 
 Depreciation of items of property, plant and equipment 66,279    68,047 
 Auditors’ remuneration   - current audit  1,795    995 
                                               - prior year under provision 719    —  
 Board members’ fees 441    167 
 Provision for bad debts 88,582    17,909 
 Insurance expenses 26,683    26,087 
 Postage and telecommunications costs 16,146    13,410 
 Printing and stationery 3,617    3,158 
 Rental expense 5,016    4,678 
 Fuels and lubricants 10,949    30,734 
 Customs duty, freight charges and price variance 16,903    10,445 
 Travel and accommodation costs  7,186    8,257 
 Advertising  3,222    3,326 
 Commission costs 13,464    10,856 
 Security costs 48,667    19,375 
 Bank charges 5,951    5,502 
 Consultancy fees  14,098    23,727 
 Office cleaning costs 3,836    3,559 
 Repairs and maintenance  13,124    13,533 
 Other sundry expenses 3,978    27,752 
  480,151    440,853 
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Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (Continued)

     
            2013   2012   

             P’000   P’000  

6 OPERATING LOSS    
 “Operating loss is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items:    
 Depreciation of items of property, plant and equipment 265,638    282,283 
 Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (287 )  (1,175 )
 Repairs and maintenance of property, plant and equipment 265,735    78,755 
 Sale of materials  (150,425 )  (168,575 )
 Cost of materials sold 137,932    156,483 
 Operating lease charges - property rentals 5,016    4,678 
     
7 STAFF COSTS    
 Salaries and wages  342,488    301,350 
 Gratuities 3,488    8,202 
 Pension contributions 35,369    30,985 
 Early exit packages 37,500    62,099 
 Medical retirement packages 446    503 
  419,291    403,139 

 Staffs costs are included in generation, transmission and distribution and     
 administration expenses are reconciled below    
     
 Staff costs - Generation 70,623    62,442 
 Staff costs - Transmission, Distribution 219,173    191,361 
 Staff costs - Administration 129,495    149,336 
  419,291    403,139

8 TARIFF SUBSIDY GRANT 871,000    508,000 
The Corporation’s end user tariffs continue to be lower than the generation cost per unit. The Government has sanctioned 
the Corporation to develop a long term financial strategy that will inform on both the required tariff levels and operational 
subsidy in the medium to long term. For the year ended 31 March 2013 the Government of the Republic of Botswana has 
approved and paid a grant of P871 million (2012:508 million) to partially offset the operating losses. 
   

     
9 INTEREST INCOME    
 Bank balances on call and investments held-to-maturity 9,390    23,009 
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            2013   2012
            P’000    P’000 

10 FINANCE COSTS    
 Interest on borrowings 5,392    2,359 
 Interest on borrowings capitalised to property, plant and equipment 139,456    100,083 
  144,848    102,442 
 Less interest capitalised to property, plant and equipment  (139,456 )  (100,083 )
  5,392    2,359

The interest costs incurred on the Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (ICBC) loan disclosed per Note 29 has been 
capitalised to capital work in progress, as part of additions, as it relates to borrowings directly associated with the construction 
of the Morupule B power station.

 
     
11 FAIR VALUE LOSS ON CROSS CURRENCY AND INTEREST RATE SWAP    
 Realised fair value loss on cross currency and interest rate swap 437,513    448,364 
 Unrealised fair value  (gain)/loss on the cross currency and interest rate swap  (743,919 )  31,909 
  (306,406 )  480,273 

As detailed in Note 34, to reduce the risk of changing interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates on the loan from 
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (ICBC), the Corporation has entered into a pay fixed interest rates and receive floating 
interest rate hedging arrangement with Standard Bank plc. The nature of the hedge in place is that it effectively converts the 
USD825 million loan into a notional basket currency which historical trends and forecasts have indicated to be highly correlated 
to the Botswana Pula. The resultant cash flows translate to an effective interest rate of 10.8% which management assessed to 
be reasonable. 

As at 31 March 2013, the fair valuation results indicated a liability of P727,471,000 (2012: P1,471,391,000) which was  among other 
factors  influenced by settlement of hedge outflows. The overall hedge mark to market value remained in a liability position as 
influenced by financial market factors including interest rates which remained generally suppressed compared to expectations 
at the time of hedging.
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Notes to the Annual Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (Continued)

   Generation   Capital 
  Land & Transmission  Work in
  Buildings  & Distribution  Other  Progress  Total 
  P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000 

12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EqUIPMENT      

 2012     
 Balance at beginning of year 367,742    4,737,921    132,769   7,165,004    12,403,436 
 Additions 422    298,219    8,859    1,479,083    1,786,583 
 Disposals   —     —    (49 )   —     (49 )
 Transfers 10,059    205,828    1,434    (217,321 )   —   
 Impairment losses recognised in other comprehensive income  —    (529,663 )  —     —     (529,663 )
 Depreciation  (14,806 )  (214,236 ) (53,241 )  —     (282,283 )
 Balance at end year 363,417    4,498,069    89,772    8,426,766    13,378,024 
            

At 31 March 2012                 
Cost or valuation 392,834    9,057,660    332,143    8,426,766    18,209,403 

 Accumulated depreciation (29,417 )  (4,559,591 )  (242,371 )  -     (4,831,379 )
 Carrying amount 363,417    4,498,069    89,772    8,426,766    13,378,024 
            

2013           
Balance at beginning of year 363,417    4,498,069    89,772    8,426,766    13,378,024 

 Additions 250    251,701    10,501    727,015    989,467 
 Disposals Cost  —     —    (613 )  —     (613 )
 Transfers 4,252    661,907    1,637    (667,796 )  —  
 Revaluation increase 187,522    681,223    —    —     868,745 
 Revaluation - cost 143,027    1,243,704    —     —     1,386,731 
 Revaluation - depreciation 44,495    (562,481 ) —     —     (517,986 )
 Accumulated depreciation eliminated on disposal  —    —    605    —     605 
 Depreciation (15,078 )  (199,359 )  (51,201 )  —     (265,638 ) 

Balance at end of year 540,363    5,893,541    50,701    8,485,985    14,970,590 
            

At 31 March 2013           
Cost or valuation 540,363    11,214,972     343,668     8,485,985     20,584,988 

 Accumulated depreciation  —    (5,321,431 ) (292,967 )  —    (5,614,398 )
 Carrying amount 540,363    5,893,541   50,701    8,485,985    14,970,590 
            

 Included in additions is interest on borrowings capitalised for qualifying asset under construction amounting to P139,456,011 (2012: P100,083,00)   
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12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EqUIPMENT (continued)
 The Corporation’s property, plant and equipment is revalued at 5 year intervals. The  last revaluations were performed as at 
 31 March 2013. The valuation of the Corporation’s land and buildings was performed by Willy Kathurima Associates (Proprietary) 
Limited and generation, transmission and distribution fixed assets were performed by Parsons Brinckerhoff independent valuers 
to determine fair value of the assets as at 31 March 2013.

 Cost 6,388,415   5,399,559 
 Accumulated depreciation (2,293,508 )  (2,028,475 )
 Carrying amount 4,094,907    3,371,084

The details of land and buildings are available at the Corporation’s head office. The Corporation is in the process of obtaining 
copies of all title deeds over its properties owned as a number of title deeds over the Corporation’s properties are not available 
or reflect historical ownership data.
 

 12.1 Impairment losses recognised in the prior year 
 In the prior year, as a result of the significant breakdowns and operational challenges which resulted in Morupule A 
 Power Station operating below capacity, the Corporation carried out a review of the recoverable amount of Morupule A 
 Power Station and related assets. The Power station is included as part of generation assets in note 12. No impairment 
 loss was recognised in the statement of comprehensive income in the current year (2012; P529,663,000). The recoverable 
 amounts of the relevant assets have been determined on the basis of their value in use on the assumption that the 
 Corporation needs to spend P1,117,000,000 million during the year ending 31 March 2014 in refurbishment costs on the 
 Morupule A Power Station in order to extend its useful life to 15 years.  The discount rate used in measuring the value in 
 use was 11.15% per anum. 

 The impairment losses was included in the line item impairment of property plant and equipment in the statement of 
 comprehensive income in the prior year.

13 FUTURE COAL SUPPLIES       
 Balance at beginning of year 176,814    —   
 Additions during the year  —     182,985 
 Amortisations and written of during the year  (22,100 )  (6,171 )
 Balance at end of year 154,714    176,814 

 Comprising of:     
Current portion  22,100    22,100 

 Non-current portion 132,614    154,714 
   154,714    176,814 
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Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
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13 FUTURE COAL SUPPLIES (continued)     
 The Corporation entered into a revised coal supply agreement with Morupule Colliery Limited on 28 April 2010 to align with 
the coal requirements of the Morupule B Power Station. According to the agreement, the Corporation was schedule to start 
taking up coal in June 2011. There are three components to the coal charges which are capital charge, fixed charge and variable 
charge. The capital and fixed charges are payable to the supplier irrespective of the quantity of coal off take by the Corporation. 
During the period June 2011 to December 2011 the Corporation did not take up any coal due to construction delays experienced 
at the Morupule B Power Station. Capital and fixed charge payments for this period amounting to P182,985,000 were made 
and deferred in the statement of financial position within future coal supply. These costs are being  amortised over a period 
of eight years against the cost of coal supplied on the basis of the estimated annual tonnages and actual tonnes delivered.

      
14 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY         
 BPC Lesedi (Proprietary) Limited 5,500    5,500 
 Less: Provision for Impairment  (5,500 )  (5,500 )
 
 Net Investment   —     — 
 

The Corporation has a controlling interest in BPC Lesedi (Proprietary) Limited, “BPC Lesedi”. This subsidiary is a joint venture 
between the Corporation (55%) and EDF International (45%). The Corporation’s investment is through Government’s equity 
injection. P5.5 million had been contributed as at 31 March 2013. BPC Lesedi was formed to exploit renewable solar energy 
sources in Botswana through a fee-for service franchising model under which direct participation by private small scale 
investors is encouraged and supported. The directors believe that the financial information of this subsidiary is not material 
both quantitatively and qualitatively to the financial statements of the Corporation. The directors believe that the cost of 
this investment has been impaired and hence the provision.

     
15 AVAILABLE-FOR - SALE INVESTMENTS     
 Barclays Bank of Botswana Limited Bond        3,000    3,000 

Available-for-sale investments comprises a Barclays Bank of Botswana Limited bond held as at 31 March 2013. This Bond has 
a variable rate of interest. At year end the rate was 6.78% (2012:9.51%) and is tradable on the open market. Available-for-sale 
investments are classified as non-current assets, unless they are  expected to be realised within twelve months of the 
statement of financial position date or if it is management’s intention to dispose of the investments within twelve months 
of the statement of financial position date. The directors believe the cost of this investment is less than the fair value.

          

     
            2013   2012
            P’000    P’000 
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16 INVESTMENTS HELD-TO-MATURITY 
 Deposits with local banks 154    371,388 
 Deposits with foreign banks 28,311    30,002 
  28,465    401,390 
 Current portion  (154 )  (371,388 )
 Long-term portion 28,311    30,002 
      

Investments held-to-maturity are classified as non current assets, except for maturities within 12 months of the statement of 
 financial position date which are classified as current assets. The current portion of the investments held-to-maturity comprises 
 fixed deposits with local banks which earn interest at rates ranging from 5.75% to 6.15% (2012: 5.75% to 6.15%). These fixed 
 deposits are invested for periods ranging from 7 to 28 days (2012: 7 to 28 days).

 The deposits with  foreign banks have been placed to match the foreign currency exposure on certain of the Corporation’s 
 foreign  borrowings as per Note 29.

 The deposits are denominated in foreign currency as follows:
  
 US dollar 3,428    4,125 
     

Deposits and short term investments are retained primarily to fund the future replacement of and additions to the 
 Corporation’s property, plant and equipment. Interest from these funds is accordingly transferred to the other reserves 
 as disclosed per Note 26.
     
17 CONSUMER LOANS - HIRE PURCHASE SCHEME
     
 17.1 Hire purchase scheme 92,188    98,003 
 Less short-term portion   (24,452 )  (41,600 )
 Less provision for doubtful debts (59,245 )  (49,390 )
 Long-term portion  8,491    7,013 
      

17.2 Hire purchase short-term portion 24,452    41,600 
 Less provision for doubtful debts  —    —   
 Short-term portion 24,452    41,600 

 Total 32,943    48,613 
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17 CONSUMER LOANS - HIRE PURCHASE SCHEME (continued)
 Consumer loans represent outstanding balances under the deferred repayment scheme for the cost of capital connections 
 payable by consumers over periods of up to 180  months. Loans which are repayable within 18 months are interest free. 
 Loans over longer periods bear interest which is linked to the  Barclays Bank of Botswana prime lending rate, which at the 
 end of the year was 10% (2012:10.25%).
 
18 CONSUMER LOANS - RURAL COLLECTIVE SCHEME     

 18.1 Long term Rural Collective Scheme 100,137    100,137 
 Less advance from Government  (100,137 )  (100,137 )
 Long-term portion   —     —   
      

18.2 Short term Rural Collective Scheme 60,620    65,664 
 Less advance from Government  (103,698 )  (103,698 )
 Short-term portion  (43,078 )  (38,034 )
 
 Total Government Revolving Fund  (43,078 )  (38,034 )
 
 Rural Collective Scheme is a Government revolving fund established to provide rural consumers with access to electricity. 
 The scheme is  guaranteed by the Government. Loans which are repayable within a period of 18 months are interest free. 
 Loans over longer periods bear interest which is linked to the Barclays Bank of Botswana Limited prime lending rate which at 
 the end of the year was 10.% (2012:10.25%). 
     
19 STANDARD COST RECOVERY     
 Total standard cost (88,063 )  (106,888 )
 Less provision for impairment  —     
  (88,063 )  (106,888 )
 Movement in impairment    
 Balance at beginning of year  —     55,028 
 Unwinding of impairment loss on standard cost recovery  —     (55,028 )
 Balance at end of year  —      — 
  
 The amount represents an under-recovery of connection costs for customers, within the corridor of standard cost of the Rural Electrification funded by the 

Government. Ordinarily, this amount is recoverable from connection of future customers who will pay more than the actual cost of the connection due to their 
proximity to the already set up connection. However, in the past three financial years, this balance has been less likely to be recoverable in this manner due to the 
increasing cost of raw materials not matched by revised standard charges to the customer, which are determined by the Government. Pursuant to the recovery of 
these amounts, management sought reimbursement from the Government and a payment plan was agreed, the deficit was scheduled to be recovered in three 
equal instalments which had been fully settled at year end.    

     
            2013   2012
            P’000    P’000 
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20 STANDARD COST RECOVERY - NESC     
Refunds due from the National Electrification Standard Connection Cost Fund 130,430    65,905 
   
With effect from 1 October 2010, the Government introduced the National Electricity Standard Connection Cost (NESC) 
in selected rural and semi urban areas. Participants of this scheme pay a standard charge of P5,000 for a connection. 
The difference between this standard charge and the actual cost incurred by the Corporation is claimable from the National 
Electrification Standard Connection Cost Fund. This fund is established from P0.05 (5thebe) levied to customers for every 
KwH billed.

    
21 CONSUMER LOANS - NESC 68,323    49,429 
 Less provision for bad debts  (12,766 )   —   
   55,557    49,429 

This balance comprises amounts owing from customers for their contribution under the NESC Scheme referred to in Note 20. 
The customer’s electricity connection costs is a standard charge of P5,000 and any short fall is funded from the NESC fund. 
5% of the P5,000 is payable by the customer up front and the balance is payable over a period of up to 18 months. Balances 
repayable within 6 months are interest free loans over longer periods bear interest which is linked to the Barclays Bank of 
Botswana Limited prime lending rate which at the end of the year was 10% (2012:10.25%).

    
22 INVENTORIES     

Coal and fuel  225,667    101,591 
 Maintenance spares and materials  92,929    120,276 
  318,596    221,867 
 The Cost of inventories recognised as an expense during the year was      P109 100 203 (2012: P84 539 393)     

  
23 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES     

Electricity sales receivables: 145,664    221,684 
 Mining 42,478    31,495 
 Commercial 160,268    150,025 
 Domestic  99,362    114,212 
 Government 48,228    81,793 
 Impairment of trade receivables (204,672 )  (155,481 )
     
 Small works contractors receivables:  43,060    47,069 
 Gross receivables from small works contractors 74,417    88,156 
 Impairment of small works contractors (31,357 )  (41,087 )
 
    

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (Continued)



2 0 1 3  |  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

61

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013 (Continued)

23 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)     
VAT receivable 106,752    104,451 

 Government tariff subsidy 139,991    —   
 Other receivables  15,186    7,523 
 Prepayments 6,564    8,258 
  457,217    388,985 

    
The average credit period on sale of electricity is 68 days (2012: 62 days). No interest is charged on the trade receivables. 
The Corporation has provided fully for all receivables over 90 days, because historical experience has shown that receivables 
that are past due beyond 90 days, are generally not recoverable. Trade receivables between 60 days and 90 days are provided 
for based on estimated irrecoverable amounts from the sale of electricity, determined by reference to past default experience.

23 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES     
Movement in the provision for doubtful trade receivables    
 

 Balance at beginning of year 155,841    147,118 
Current year provision 48,831    8,723 
Balance at end year 204,672    155,841 
     
In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Corporation considers any change in the credit quality of the trade 
receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The concentration of credit risk is disclosed as 
per the breakdown of electricity sales receivables above. Accordingly, the directors believe that there is no further credit 
provision required in excess of the provision for doubtful debts.

 Age of impaired receivables     
     
60 - 90 days 52,428    23,609  
90 - 120 days 27,717    37,708  
>120 days 124,527    94,524  
Total 204,672    155,841  
    

     
            2013   2012
            P’000    P’000 
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24 IRREDEEMABLE CAPITAL 
 Balance at beginning of year 3,200,669    2,321,281 

Contribution received during the year 505,318    879,388 
Government of Botswana own funds - Morupule B Funding 293,000    434,032 
Transfer to emergency power funds  —     (78,600 )
Government of Botswana via funds borrowed from International Bank      
for Reconstruction and Development of the World Bank Group  82,734    163,821 
(“IBRD”) - Morupule B Funding Government of Botswana via funds borrowed from African Development     
Bank - Morupule B Funding 107,353    257,099 
Village electrification and network extension 22,231    103,036 

 Balance at end of year  3,705,987    3,200,669  
    
Irredeemable capital comprises contributions received from the Government in respect of its obligations as the owner of 
the Corporation in terms of the Botswana Power Corporation Act (74:01). 

The Government of the Republic of Botswana entered into loan agreements with the African Development Bank Group 
and the International Bank for Reconstruction ( World Bank Group), the proceeds under the loan agreements are disbursed in 
favour of the Corporation as part of Government’s equity contribution towards the construction of capital infrastructure 
integral to the Morupule B Power station.

The Funds received by the Corporation on behalf of the Government of Botswana from World Bank and African Development 
Bank for the construction of the Morupule B Power station are shown below:

Government of Botswana Funding through IBRD - World Bank Advances

   2013 2012
 P’000  P’000 

Balance at beginning of year 47,918    68,951 
Funds received during the year     
 197,635    142,788 
Utilised during the year and capitalised to equity  (82,734 )  (163,821 )
Balance at the end of the year (Note 27)  162,819    47,918 
    
Under the Loan Agreement between Government of Botswana and the IBRD, the funds are received via an imprest system 
quarterly in advance. A separate designated account has been opened with a local bank for these funds. Funds disbursed are 
credited to equity after the amounts have been spent on the Morupule B Project. The unutilised funds are recorded as a
liability as disclosed in Note 27.
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24 IRREDEEMABLE CAPITAL (continued)     
As per the agreement, these funds are utilised for Morupule Generation Expansion, 
Alternative Energy Development and Institutional and Capacity Building.

Total cumulative disbursements under the International Bank For Reconstruction and 
Development  Loan Agreement amounted to at USD68,879,880 as at 31st March 2013 
(2012:USD 43,266,398).

Government of Botswana Funding through African Development Bank funds
 2013 2012 2013 2012

  EUR’000 EUR’000 P’000 P’000
    
Balance at beginning of year   —     —      —     — 
Funds received during the year 10,668    25,862    107,353    257,099 
Utilised during the year  (10,668 )  (25,862 )  (107,353 )  (257,099 )
Balance at the end of the year  —     —      —     — 
 
Disbursement under the African Development Bank Loan Agreement are effected under 
the direct payment method under which suppliers are paid directly by the bank. The funds 
received in the current year were utilised in the construction of the following:

-  Morupule Isang 400kv transmission line;
-  Isang 400/220 substation; and 
-  3x50mvz 400kv shant reactors.    
 

25 REVALUATION RESERVES
   2013 2012

    P’000 P’000
     

Balance at beginning of year 2,503,494    3,033,157 
Impairment recognised during the year   —     (529,663 )
Gains on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 868,745     — 
Balance at end of year 3,372,239    2,503,494 

The properties revaluation reserve arises on the revaluation of land and buildings, generation, transmission and distribution plant and equipment. In the current 
financial year, the Corporation peformed revaluation of its properties and the revaluation surplus of P868 million (2012: nil) was realised. During the prior year 
the Corporation performed impairment testing for Morupule A station and an impairment loss of P529 million was incurred. Where revalued items are sold, the 
related portion of the  revaluation reserve is effectively realised and is transferred directly to retained earnings.
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26 OTHER RESERVES     
Balance at beginning of year 1,788,544    1,765,535 
Transfer from retained earnings  9,390    23,009 
Balance at end of year  1,797,934    1,788,544 
  

27 GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND ADVANCES  764    1,173 
Emergency power grants 70MW and 90MW 26,868    54,322 
Other emergency power grants (Seronga, Energia and Eltel) 3,046    8,825 
Advances in respect of Morupule B Power Plant capital expenditure 162,819    47,918 
  193,497    112,238 
Less short term portion (192,733 )  (111,065 )
 764    1,173
     
The Benefit of the Government loan at a below-market rate of interest represents the difference between the fair value of 
Government loans received at below market rate of interest and the proceeds received. The grant is amortised to profit or 
loss over the period of the loan. The amortisation is determined as the difference between the interest on the fair valued 
loan at market rates and the interest paid at the actual below market rate of interest.

Emergency power grants represent the balance of emergency power funds disbursed to the Corporation at reporting date. 
The Government funds any power purchased at a premium above normal prevailing prices as well as any capital works aimed 
at providing energy on an emergency basis. P502.6 million was received during the year (2012:P344.6 million). On Note 4, 
the funds received have been reconciled to the statement of comprehensive income.

The Government finances up to 50% of the Morupule B construction expenditure through additional equity contribution. 
In cases where such equity contribution is received in advance, it is disclosed as a liability to the extent that it remains unspent.

28 DEFERRED INCOME - CONSUMER FINANCED PROJECTS     
Deferred income - consumer financed projects 1,758,744    1,586,419
     
Deferred income comprises the value of items of property, plant and equipment financed by customers. Deferred income is 
amortised to the profit and loss over the useful life of the related items of property, plant and equipment.
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           Current   Non-Current
 2013 2012 2013 2012

  P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000

29 BORROWINGS
 Borrowings at amortised cost     
 Government of the Republic of Botswana      
 Debt Participation Capital Fund  —    873     —      —  
 Debt Participation Capital Fund  1,832    1,702    968    2,799 

Government of the Republic of         
Botswana (funded by         
Japanese Overseas         
Economic Cooperation Fund) 1,317    1,182    3,980    5,297 
- Loan Balance 1,652    1,591    4,409    6,061 
- Fair value adjustments transferred to government grant) (335 )  (409 )  (429 )  (764 )
       
Debt Participation Capital Fund  1,598    1,612    917    2,652 
Nordic Investment Bank  —  4,335     —     —   
Government of the Republic of         
Botswana  (funded by         
Nordic Development Fund) 2,127    1,957    38,282    37,185 
Industrial and Commercial         
Bank of China   —     —     6,262,386    5,300,189 
 6,874    11,661    6,306,533    5,348,122 
       
Currency analysis of borrowings         
Pula denominated      10,612    16,117 
Foreign denominated      6,302,795    5,343,666 
Total borrowings      6,313,407    5,359,783 
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29 BORROWINGS  (continued)

 Currency analysis of borrowings (continued)    
 Government of Republic of Botswana      
 Debt Participation  Capital Fund On-lent 8.50%  —     873  

Debt Participation  Capital Fund On-lent 7.50% 2,800   4,501  
Government of Republic of Botswana (funded by Japanese Overseas        
Economic Cooperation Fund) On-lent 3.75%  5,297    6,479  
Debt Participation  Capital Fund On-lent 7.50% 2,515    4,264  
Nordic Investment Bank  Government of the 
 Republic of Botswana    —     4,335  
Government of Republic of Botswana (funded by Nordic Development Fund) Government of the 
 Republic Botswana 3.00-5.00% 40,409    39,142  
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Government of Republic 
 of Botswana Libor + 160bps 6,262,386    5,300,189  
    6,313,407    5,359,783  

The borrowings are repayable as follows       
Up to 1 year    6,874    11,661  
2 - 5 years   3,738    8,791  
Later than 5 years   6,302,795    5,339,331  
Total   6,313,407   5,359,783 
        

30 CONSUMER DEPOSITS    
 Consumer deposits-non current  75,621    82,606  

Consumer deposits refunds-current  14,064   12,898  
   89,685    95,504   
       
Consumer deposits comprise amounts received from customers held as security against failure to settle accounts. 
These ordinarily represents two months estimated electricity sales to the customer and are refundable on closing the 
customer account.
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 2013 2012
  P’000 P’000

31 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES     
Trade payables and accruals 826,085    661,806  
National electricity standard cost levy payable to Government of Botswana  159,416    16,174  
Deferred revenue on prepaid electricity sales 18,973    12,945  
Interest on borrowings  5,383    5,828  
Payroll related accruals 41,153    36,780  
Retentions - Note 39 621,638    525,338   
 1,672,648    1,258,871  

The average credit period on purchases from most suppliers is 30 days. No interest is charged on the trade payables for 
the first 60 days from the date of the invoice. Thereafter, interest is charged at varying rates of interest per annum on the 
outstanding balance. The Corporation has financial risk management  policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid 
within the credit timeframe.

     
32 ADVANCES - CONSUMER FINANCED PROJECTS     

Advances received from customers 894,196    731,213 

These are funds received in advance from customers for electricity connections and capacity modifications. The amounts are 
interest free and are expected to be expended during the normal course of the Corporation’s business. 
   
Movement in provision for impairment of unrecovered CFP balances     
Balance at beginning of year (30,547 )  (118,223 )
Current year reversal —   87,676 
Balance at end year (30,547 )  (30,547 )
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  Legal         Early Exit Package  
 provision Gratuity costs Total

  P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000

33  PROVISIONS 
Balance at 1 April 2012 14,554    10,588     —   25,142 
Additional provisions raised 38,470    3,488    37,500    79,458 
Reductions due to case withdrawals/ payments                                      (5,450 )  (7,429 )  —     (12,879 )
Balance at 31 March 2013 47,574    6,647    37,500    91,721 

(a)  Legal provision     
The provision represents claims under employee disputes and claims for public liability.

    
(b)  Gratuity provision     

Gratuity provision is recognised in respect of contractual obligations with contract employees, to pay a certain 
 percentage of their basic pay as a lump sum at the end of their contracts.
    
(c)  Early exit Package     

The provision is recognised in respect to Morupule A staff made redundant following board resolution to put the 
 power station under care and maintenance.
 2013 2012

  P’000 P’000

34 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES       
Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)      
 

 Balance at beginning of year    1,471,391    1,439,482 
Unrealised fair value (gain)/loss for the year  (306,407 )  480,273 

Realised loss (payments)  (437,513 )  (448,364 )
Received from Standard  Bank Plc.  142,773    104,434 
Payments to Standard Bank Plc. (580,286 )  (552,798 )

Balance at end of year 727,471    1,471,391 

Comprising:   
Total fair value loss  1,482,242    2,234,953 
Total realised fair value loss  (754,771 )  (763,562 )
  727,471    1,471,391 
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34 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)    
To reduce the fair value risk of changing interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates on the loan from Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (ICBC), 
the Corporation has entered into a pay fixed interest rates and receive floating interest rate hedging arrangement with Standard Bank plc. The swap matures 
every six months starting on 15 January 2010. The swap is made up of a basket of notional currency on which interest is calculated on the predetermined notional 
currency amounts at a fixed interest rate and converted to Botswana pula on the exchange rate ruling two days before the settlement date. The Corporation 
receives in United States Dollars (USD) an amount calculated on the hedged amount based on the 6 month USD Libor +1.60%. This amount is received in USD 
and its calculated based on the same rate charged on the loan from ICBC. The USD amount hedged is converted to the basket of notional currencies based on the 
following percentages and also attracts interest at the percentages shown below.

                           Fixed interest rate          Basket currency split

 2013 2012 2013 2012

 % % % %

South African Rands 13.35 13.35 65 65
United States Dollars 6.47 6.47 15 15
Euro 6.30 6.30 10 10
British Pound 6.67 6.67 5 5
Japanese Yen 4.07 4.07 5 5
   100 100

The hedged amount is pegged in USD for the hedging bank, Standard Bank plc. This amount is determined at the beginning of every six months based on the 
estimated drawdown on the USD 825 million loan facility with the ICBC. At statement of financial position date the hedged amount and the loan from ICBC were 
as follows. 
     
 2013 2012 2013 2012
 USD’000   USD’000   P’000   P’000 
     

Notional hedged amount  765,353   754,110   6,320,008   4,912,771 
Loan drawdown (Note 29)  (758,374 )  (728,776 )  (6,262,386 )  (5,300,189)
(Under)/Over hedged amount  6,979    25,334    57,622    (387,418 )
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35 COMMITMENTS 

 35.1  Capital commitments     
Authorised but not contracted  —     600,000 
Authorised and contracted 100,641    3,507,350 
 100,641    4,107,350 

     
The Corporation will finance the above expenditure through internal funds and external borrowings.      
    

 35.2  Operating lease commitments     
The future aggregate minimum lease payments under operating lease agreements are as follows:     
     
Within one year 421  392 
Later than one year but not later than 5 years 29,693    8,730 
 30,114    9,122 

 
36 NOTES TO THE 36 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

 36.1 Cash generated used in operations:    
Loss for the year (1,254,112 )  (1,122,872 )
Tariff subsidy grant (871,000 )  (508,000 )
Interest received (9,390 )  (23,009 )
Interest paid 5,392    2,359 
  (2,129,110 )  (1,651,522 )
Adjustments for non-cash items:    
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 265,638    282,283 
Other (gains)/losses (Note 11)  (306,406 )  480,273 
Fair value adjustment on standard cost recovery  —     (55,028 )
Amortisation of Government grant (409 )  (409 )
Unrealised exchange losses on borrowings   736,137    565,188 
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (287 )  (1,175 )
  (1,434,437 )  (380,390 )

     
         2013   2012
          P’000    P’000 
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 36.1 Cash generated used in operations (continued):    
Cash flows used in working capital:    
Increase in standard cost recovery - NESC (64,525 )  (23,572 )
Decrease/(increase) in future coal supplies 22,100    (176,814 )
Increase in inventories (96,729 )  (123,094 )
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other receivables  (68,232 )  80,241 
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 413,777    (29,807 )
Increase in provisions 66,579    13,656 
Increase in consumer loans - NESC  (6,128 )  (19,276 )
Increase/(decrease) in advances - consumer financed projects 162,983    (189,184 )
 429,825    (467,850 )
   
Cash generated used in operations (1,004,612 )  (848,240 )

     
37 RETIREMENT BENEFITS     

All permanent citizen employees of the Corporation are members of a retirement benefit plan operated by independent 
administrators. This fund is registered under the Pensions and Provident Funds Act (Cap 27:03). The Corporation is required 
to contribute 15% (16% for contributory employees) of the pensionable earnings of the members. The only obligation of the 
Corporation with respect to the retirement benefit plan is to make the specified contributions.

Contract employees that are not members of the retirement benefit plan are entitled to gratuities that are a percentage of 
the basic salary over the period of their employment contracts.

The contributions recognised as an expense for the retirement benefit plan and the gratuity expense are disclosed per Note 7.

 2013 2012
  P’000 P’000
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38 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
     

38.1 Capital structure    
The Corporation manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return 
to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Corporation’s overall strategy remains unchanged 
from 2012.

The capital structure of the Corporation consists of debt, which includes the current and non current liabilities as disclosed on 
the statement of financial position, cash and cash equivalents disclosed on the statement of cash flows and equity and 
reserves comprising irredeemable capital, revaluation reserves, other reserves and accumulated losses as disclosed in Notes 
24, 25, 26 and the statement of financial position respectively.

 Gearing ratio     
Debt 11,872,510    10,785,483 
Cash and cash equivalents  (185,847 )  (767,588 )
Net debt 11,686,663    10,017,895 

Equity 4,464,695    4,344,744 
     

Net debt to equity ratio (%) 262%  231%  
     
38.2 Categories of financial instruments     
Financial assets at amortised cost     
Held-to-maturity investments  28,465    401,390 
Loans and receivables (including cash and cash equivalents) 748,524    836,423 
Available-for-sale financial assets 3,000    3,000 
  779,989    1,240,813 
     
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 11,144,275    9,312,919 
     
Financial liabilities at fair value 728,235    1,472,564

     
         2013   2012
          P’000    P’000 
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38 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
    
 38.3 Financial risk management objectives    

The Corporation’s Corporate Treasury function provides services to the business, co-ordinates access to domestic and 
international financial markets, monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Corporation through 
internal risk reports which analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. These risks include market risk (including 
currency risk, fair value interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow interest rate risk.

     
38.4 Market risk     
The Corporations activities expose it primarily to the financial risk of changes in foreign exchange rates (see 39.5 below) 

 and interest rates (see 39.6) below. The risk of movements in foreign exchange rates is mitigated though.

- maintaining money market investments in currencies that match the foreign loan obligations;
- maintaining foreign currency bank accounts to settle foreign currency obligations; and
- cross currency swaps per note 34.
    

 38.5 Foreign currency risk management    
The Corporation undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Hence, exposures to exchange rate 
fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters through active engagement of 
bankers to obtain the best available rates in the market and maintaining bank balances in the respective currencies that the 
Corporation has exposure in. The carrying amounts of the Corporation’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and 
monetary liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:
 
                                Liabilities         Assets

 2013  2012  2013  2012
  P’000  P’000  P’000  P’000

Denominated in the following currencies:  
United States Dollar 6,306,530    5,348,053    28,392    30,093 
Japanese Yen  —     3,651    —     —   
South African Rand 97,334    292,001    3,736    18,220 
Euro   —     67     —     —   
  6,403,864    5,643,772    32,128    48,313 
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38 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
    
 38.5.1 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis    

The following table shows the effect of a 5% devaluation in the Botswana Pula currency against major currencies. The amount 
 is exact and opposite if the Botswana Pula currency strengthened against major currencies. This sensitivity analysis is based on 
 the year end exposure to foreign currency risk.
 

 Increase in loss for the year (318,587 )  (279,773 )

 38.6 Interest rate risk management     
The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk as it holds both fixed and floating interest rate financial instruments. 

 The risk is managed by the Corporation by spreading the short term investment portfolio across various financial institutions 
 to maximise returns. 

 The Corporation’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk 
 management section of this note.     

  
 38.6.1 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial instruments at 
reporting date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the 
reporting date was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest 
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible 
change in interest rates based on the history of the movement of the prime lending rate.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Corporation’s:

    
Loss for the year would (decrease)/increase by     59,119    50,157 

     
         2013   2012
          P’000    P’000 
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38 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
     

38.7 Credit risk management
        
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the 
Corporation. The Corporation has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient 
collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. Credit exposure is controlled 
by obtaining deposits from new customers, guarantees from the bank and continuously monitoring the debtors. Trade 
receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. On-going credit 
evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable and, where appropriate, customers are disconnected 
until they settle and increase their deposits.

The concentration of credit risk for trade accounts receivables is disclosed on Note 23. The most significant credit risk 
concentration of other financial assets are disclosed as follows.
         
        

African Alliance     21    1,353 
African Banking Corporation (Proprietary) Limited      —     133,000 
First National Bank Limited      —    100,000 
Stanbic Investment Management Services     27    197 
Bank Gaborone (Proprietary) Limited       —     135,000 
Barclays Bank of Botswana Plc. London     28,311    30,002 
Total     28,359    399,552 
         
38.8 Liquidity risk management   
Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for 
the  management of the Corporation’s short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Corporation manages liquidity risk by 
maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the 
maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. Included in note 38.8.2 is the amount of undrawn facilities that the Corporation has at its disposal to further 
reduce liquidity risk.
   
38.8.1 Liquidity risk and interest tables         
The following tables detail the Corporation’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up based on 
the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Corporation’s can be required to pay. The table includes only principal 
cash flows.

 2013 2012
  P’000 P’000
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     Up to 1 year  2 to 5 years  +5 years  Total
     P’000  P’000  P’000  P’000

38 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

38.8.1 Liquidity risk and interest tables (continued)

 2013    
Fixed interest rate  6,874    3,738     —     10,612 
Variable interest rate   —     —     6,262,386    6,262,386 
Non interest bearing 2,658,565     —      —     2,658,565 
 2,665,439    3,738    6,262,386    8,931,563 

2012         
Fixed interest rate  11,661    8,791     —     20,452 
Variable interest rate   —     —    5,300,189    5,300,189 
Non interest bearing  2,015,226    —     —     2,015,226 
 2,026,887    8,791    5,300,189    7,335,867 
         
The following tables detail the Corporation’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial assets.
 The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial assets based on the earliest date 
on which the Corporation’s will receive cash settlement. The table includes principal cash flows only.
   
 

     Up to 1 year  2 to 5 years  5+ year  Total
 2013    P’000  P’000  P’000  P’000

Variable interest rate   —     3,000     —     3,000 
Non interest bearing 350,465     —     —     350,465 
Fixed interest rate  154    28,311     —     28,465 
 350,619    31,311     —     381,930 

2012         
         
Variable interest rate   —     3,000     —  3,000 
Non interest bearing 284,269    —     —     284,269 
Fixed interest rate  371,388    30,002     —     401,390 
 655,657    33,002     —     688,659 
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38 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 
 
38.8.2 Facilities        
The Corporation has access to financing facilities, the total unused amount which is P40 million (2012: P40 million) as at the date the statement of financial 
position. The corporation also has bonds and guarantees amounting to USD10 million, unsecured import letters of credit amounting to USD10 million,  
commercial standby letters of credit amounting to USD1.855 million. The Corporation expects to meet its other obligations from operating cash flows and 
proceeds of maturing financial assets. 
         
38.9 Fair value        
The directors of the Corporation believe that all the carrying amounts of all financial instruments approximate fair value. The fair value of these financial 
instruments is determined based on the accounting policy on financial instruments. The key assumption used is a market interest rate of  5% (2012: 6%) to 
discount the future cash flows on settlement of the Government loan.
  
38.9.1 Fair value measurements recognised in the statement of financial position         
 
The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at 
fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.
 
•   Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

•   Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

•   Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 
market data (unobservable inputs).        
 

           31/03/13
     Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
     P’000  P’000  P’000  P’000

Available-for-sale financial assets         
Quoted bonds  3,000    —      —     3,000 
         
Financial liabilities at FVTPL         
Derivative financial liabilities   —     —     727,471    727,471 
         
There were no transfers between Level 1 and 2 in the period.        
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         2013   2012
          P’000    P’000 

39 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES   

 39.1  Employee Schemes 
  The Corporation has guaranteed the obligation of certain employees under its motor vehicle and residential housing 
  schemes in a total amount of     8,132    9,528 

39.2 Public liability         
 
 Legal claims against the corporation      7,626    39,829 
           

 39.3 Contractors tax obligations - Morupule B power Project

 In 2008 the Corporation entered into a contract with an EPC Contractor(“Contractor”) for the construction of the Morupule B Power Station.

 Pursuant to an audit conducted by Botswana Unified Revenue Service on the Contractor, a tax liability of the EPC Contractor was deemed at P600 million.   
 Botswana Revenue Service has instituted recovery measures against the EPC Contractor and in particular:

• With the agreement of both BPC and the Contractor that P85 million of amounts due by BPC to the Contractor be withheld as security for the contractor’s  
tax liability;

• Invoked section 40 of the VAT Act (“the Act”) as amended, in respect of retention monies which may become payable to the contractor on completion of
 the project. The effect of Sec 40 is that, should the contractor default on its tax liability, the sum of P478 million held as retention as at 31 March 2013, 

which may become payable to the contactor shall become payable to BURS.

        
 39.4 Claims for liquidated damages made under the EPC contract

 The implementation of Morupule B project was delayed  and the  EPC contract allows the  Corporation (BPC) to charge the contractor CNEEC penalties for      
 breach of contract and vice versa. CNEEC submitted claims relating to events which occurred which had not been  justified  nor quantified.  The Corporation  
 believes the counter claims by  the contractor if successful would not exceed BPC claims against the contractor.
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40 RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS
           

Amounts due (from)/to:         
 Botswana Unified Revenue Service (Value added tax)     106,752    104,428 
 Botswana Unified Revenue Service (Withholding Tax)     2,123    3,497 
 Botswana Unified Revenue Service (Import Value added tax)     28,497    74,191 
      137,372    182,116 
 Remuneration of key entity personnel:         

 
 Salaries and other short term employee benefits     8,988    8,666 
 Terminal benefits     1,545    1,338 
      10,533    10,004 

 Trade receivables due from the Governments disclosed in Note 23. Electricity sales to the Government of the Republic of Botswana during the year  ended 31 
March 2013 are disclosed per Note 1. Borrowings from the Government are disclosed in Note 29. Note 27 Details the balance of advances received from the 
Government for emergency power purchases. Note 31 discloses the amount of levies payable to the Government of Botswana.    

41 SUBSEqUENT EVENTS        
 An average tariff adjustment of 10% was approved by Government for 2013/14 and an operational subsidy of P1.403 billion for the revenue requirement was to be 

received on a need basis with disbursement on a quarterly basis;

The Morupule B project did not meet the planned commercial operation dates of the four 150 MW units due to the following reasons:-
(a) Delays encountered during shipping of equipment   (inclement weather at the sea port and industrial action in South Africa)
(b) Delayed provision of grid connection on account of late delivery of power transformers
(c) The need to institute and enforce safe guard measures for work at height
(d) Technical challenges encountered during commissioning of the units.

This has necessitated the revision of the takeover schedule from the contractual dates as follows;
          Original Dates  Revised Dates

Unit 2           April 2012 Fourth Quarter 2013/14

Unit 1 and unit 3 has since been taken over on the following dates.
 
Unit 1                                      21 July 2013
Unit 3                                       24 July  2013
Unit 4          13 September 2013

 2013 2012
  P’000 P’000
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42 COMPLIANCE WITH THE BOTSWANA POWER CORPORATION ACT (CHAPTER 74:01)
         

The Corporation has not complied with the requirements of Section 17 of the Botswana Power Corporation Act (Chapter 74:01) which requires the Corporation 
to conduct its affairs on sound commercial lines and to produce a net operating income by which a reasonable return can be measured. An operational loss of 
P751,521,000 (2012: P311,436,000) was incurred after a  tariff subsidy of P871,000,000 (2012: P508,000,000) received from the Government of the Republic of 
Botswana, mainly due to high unit cost of production compared to unit selling price.

 
43 GOING CONCERN
         

The Corporation has incurred a loss for the year of P1,254,112,000 (2012:P1,122,872,000). The Board considers the going concern of the Corporation to be at risk 
and is dependant on the following:
       

 (a)  Approval of tariff increases - An average tariff adjustment of 10% was approved by Government for 2013/14.         
 (b) Reimbursement of the cost of  emergency power purchases incurred by the Corporation         
 (c) The successful commissioning of Morupule B generation unit as indicated in Note 41.        
 (d) Financial support on infrastructure development as well as the refurbishment of Morupule A plant  in order to meet the national demand.       
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